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EN Remove top cap FR Retirer le capuchon supérieur ES Sacar el tapón superior DE Oberen Deckel abnehmen IT 
Rimuovere il tappo superiore PT Remover a tampa superior DA Tag tophætten af EL Αφαιρέστε το επάνω πώμα LT 
Nuimkite viršutinį dangtelį NO Ta av topphetten NL Verwijder de bovenste dop PL Zdjąć nakrętkę górną RO Scoateți 
capacul de sus SV Ta bort det övre locket HU Vegye le a felső kupakot CS Sejměte horní víčko RU Снимите верхний 
колпачок BG Свалете горната капачка TR Üst kapağı çıkarın UK Зніміть верхній ковпачок BS Skinite gornji 
poklopac HR Skinite gornji poklopac SR Skinite gornji poklopac KK Үстіңгі қақпағын алыңыз SL Odstranite zgornji 
pokrovček
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EN Remove bottom cap FR Retirer le capuchon inférieur ES Retirar el tapón inferior DE Unteren Deckel abnehmen 
IT Rimuovere il tappo inferiore PT Remover a tampa inferior DA Tag bundhætten af EL Αφαιρέστε το κάτω πώμα LT 
Nuimkite apatinį dangtelį NO Ta av bunnhetten NL Verwijder de onderste dop PL Zdjąć nakrętkę dolną RO Scoateți 
capacul de jos SV Ta bort det undre locket HU Vegye le az alsó kupakot CS Sejměte spodní víčko RU Снимите нижний 
колпачок BG Свалете долната капачка TR Alt kapağı çıkarın UK Зніміть нижній ковпачок BS Skinite donji poklopac 
HR Skinite donji poklopac SR Skinite donji poklopac KK Астыңғы қақпағын алыңыз SL Odstranite spodnji pokrovček

EN Shake the cartridge FR Agiter la cartouche ES Agitar el cartucho DE Kartusche schütteln IT Agitare la cartuccia 
PT Agitar o cartucho DA Ryst patronen EL Ανακινήστε τη φύσιγγα LT Pakratykite kolonėlę NO Rist patronen NL Schud 
de patroon op PL Wstrząsnąć nabojem RO Agitați cartușul SV Skaka patronen HU Rázza fel a patront CS Zatřeste 
kartuší RU Встряхните картридж BG Разклатете касетата TR Kartuşu sallayın UK Потрусіть флакон BS Protresite 
uložak HR Protresite uložak SR Protresite kartridž KK Картриджді шайқаңыз SL Pretresite kartušo

EN Open the machine cartridge holders FR Ouvrir les bras du support de la cartouche ES Abrir los soportes del 
cartucho del monitor DE Kartuschenhalter der Maschine öffnen IT Aprire i portacartucce dell’apparecchiatura PT 
Abrir os suportes de cartucho da máquina DA Åbn maskinens patronholdere EL Ανοίξτε τις υποδοχές του μηχανήματος 
που προορίζονται για τη φύσιγγα LT Atidarykite aparato kolonėlės laikiklius NO Åpne maskinens patronholder NL 
Open de patroonhouders van de machine PL Otworzyć uchwyty na nabój w urządzeniu RO Deschideți suportul 
pentru cartuș al aparatului SV Öppna maskinens patronhållare HU Nyissa fel a berendezésen a patrontartókat CS 
Na přístroji otevřete držáky na kartuši RU Откройте держатели картриджа на аппарате BG Отворете държачите 
за касета на машината TR Makine kartuş tutucuları açın UK Відкрийте машинні тримачі флаконів BS Otvorite 
držač uložaka u mašini HR Otvorite držač uloška na aparatu SR Otvorite nosač kartridža na aparatu KK Аппараттың 
картридж ұстағыштарын ашыңыз SL Odprite držali za kartušo na aparatu

EN Place the cartridge on the lower holder FR Installer la cartouche sur le bras inférieur du support ES Colocar 
cartucho en el soporte inferior DE Kartusche in den unteren Halter einsetzen IT Posizionare la cartuccia nel supporto 
inferiore PT Colocar o cartucho no suporte inferior DA Anbring patronen i den nederste holder EL Τοποθετήστε 
τη φύσιγγα στην κάτω υποδοχή LT Įstatykite kolonėlę į apatinį laikiklį NO Sett patronen inn i den nederste holderen 
NL Plaats de patroon op de onderste houder PL Włożyć nabój do dolnego uchwytu RO Așezați cartușul în partea 
inferioară a suportului SV Placera patronen i den nedre hållaren HU Helyezze a patront az alsó tartóba CS Umístěte 
kartuši do dolního držáku RU Установите картридж на нижний держатель BG Поставете касетата върху долния 
държач TR Kartuşu alt tutucuya yerleştirin UK Встановіть флакон на нижній тримач BS Stavite uložak na donji držač 
HR Položite uložak na donji nosač SR Postavite kartridž u donji nosač KK Картриджді төменгі ұстағышқа қойыңыз 
SL Kartušo namestite na spodnje držalo.

EN Close upper holder on the cartridge FR Fermer le bras supérieur du support de cartouche ES Cerrar soporte 
superior sobre el cartucho DE Oberen Halter an der Kartusche schließen IT Chiudere il supporto superiore sulla 
cartuccia PT Fechar o suporte superior no cartucho DA Luk den øverste holder over patronen EL Κλείστε την 
επάνω υποδοχή πάνω στη φύσιγγα LT Uždarykite viršutinį laikiklį ant kolonėlės NO Skyv den øverste holderen ned 
på patronen NL Sluit de bovenste houder op de patroon PL Zamknąć górny uchwyt na naboju RO Închideți partea 
superioară a suportului peste cartuș SV Stäng den övre hållaren över patronen HU Zárja le a felső tartót a patronra 
CS Uzavřete horní držák na kartuši RU Закрепите картридж с помощью верхнего держателя BG Затворете горния 
държач върху касетата TR Kartuş üzerindeki üst tutucuyu kapatın UK Закрийте верхній тримач на флаконі BS 
Zatvorite gornji držač na ulošku HR Zatvorite gornji nosač na ulošku SR Poklopite kartridž gornjim nosačem KK 
Картридждегі жоғарғы ұстағышты жабыңыз SL Zaprite zgornje držalo na kartuši

EN : INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE NIPROCART
NiproCart: European Pharmacopoeia standard sodium 
bicarbonate powder cartridge for a hemodialysis 
session.
INTENDED PURPOSE: 
Preparation of dialysis fluid used in hemodialysis and 
related therapies.
INDICATIONS: 
Treatment of patients with acute or chronic renal 
failure when hemodialysis is prescribed by a 
physician.
CLINICAL BENEFITS
Sodium bicarbonate is a buffer for the treatment of 
acidosis. 
The use of powder sodium bicarbonate reduces the 
risk of microbial growth in the concentrate.
CONTRAINDICATION:
There are no special contraindications for the 
use of Niprocart for hemodialysis. Patients who 
are hypersensitive to sodium bicarbonate or any 
components used in the Niprocart should not be 
dialyzed with this product. 
SIDE-EFFECTS: 
There are no side-effects reported for Niprocart.
STORAGE: 
Niprocart must be stored at temperatures below 30ºC, 
in a cool and dry place.
WARNINGS:
To be used only by healthcare professionals. Home 
dialysis is excluded.
Use only if the packaging is intact.
Before use, please check the cartridge for powder 
leakage. Do not use the cartridge if you acknowledge 
any powder leakage through the bottom connector, 
or a significant powder leakage through the top 
connector after turning the cartridge upside down. 
Handle with care to prevent microbial contamination.
Use immediately after opening.
Bicarbonate concentrate solution shall be used 
just after reconstitution of bicarbonate powder 
with dialysis water by the hemodialysis monitor. 
Conductivity of the bicarbonate concentrate can be 
guaranteed up to 24 h in a dialysis session.
Single-use product. Any unused product must be 
discarded. Using the product multiple times may lead 
to contamination of the product.
Non-pyrogenic product.
Do not use after the expiry date stated on the 
packaging.
The deionized water used must be pyrogen-free and 
must meet EP and ISO 23500-5 standards.
For use with Nipro hemodialysis monitors and BBraun 
Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 
200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 and 
Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Connect the sodium bicarbonate cartridge with an 
appropriate acid concentrate, according to medical 
prescription.
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to 
the device should be reported to the manufacturer and 
the competent authority of the Member State in which 
the user and/or patient is established.
Dispose the product according to local and national 
regulations.
CHECK-UP AND MAINTENANCE
Before a hemodialysis session, check that all 
connections (acid concentrate and cartridge) are 
correct.
After each session, clean and disinfect the monitor 
according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
MEDICAL INFORMATION: 
The use of the bicarbonate powder cartridge with the 
chosen acid concentrate (in the right proportions) 
shall give the concentrations stated on the acid 
concentrate label. It is the physician’s responsibility 
to choose the formula that each patient requires, 
to report any adverse effects that may arise during 
hemodialysis, and  to ensure proper use of the product 
by the staff.
DILUTION AND CAPACITY: 
100 g of sodium bicarbonate powder  will generate 1 L 
of sodium bicarbonate concentrate.
REQUIREMENTS ON ACID 
CONCENTRATE: 
Use with Nipro acid concentrates serial 300 and 500, 
or equivalent acid concentrate, to be used with pure 
bicarbonate concentrate.
Sodium bicarbonate concentrate must be diluted in 
the dilution ratio expressed in the acid concentrate 
label to obtain the dialysis fluid indicated in the acid 
concentrate label.

FR : MODE D’EMPLOI NIPROCART
NiproCart : cartouche contenant du bicarbonate 
de sodium en poudre, de qualité conforme à la 
Pharmacopée européenne, pour la réalisation d’une 
séance d’hémodialyse.
UTILISATION PRÉVUE :
Produit destiné à la préparation du dialysat utilisé en 
hémodialyse et dans les thérapies apparentées.

INDICATIONS : 
Traitement des patients présentant une insuffisance 
rénale aiguë ou chronique lorsqu’une hémodialyse a 
été prescrite par un médecin.
AVANTAGES CLINIQUES
Le bicarbonate de sodium sert de tampon dans le 
traitement de l’acidose. 
L’utilisation de bicarbonate de sodium en poudre 
réduit le risque de prolifération microbienne dans le 
concentré.
CONTRE-INDICATIONS : 
Il n’existe aucune contre-indication particulière à 
l’utilisation de NiproCart pour l’hémodialyse. Les 
patients hypersensibles au bicarbonate de sodium 
ou à l’un des composants utilisés dans NiproCart ne 
doivent pas être dialysés avec ce produit.
EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES : 
Aucun effet indésirable n’a été rapporté avec 
NiproCart.
CONSERVATION : 
NiproCart doit être conservé à une température ne 
dépassant pas 30 °C, dans un endroit frais et sec.
AVERTISSEMENTS :
Produit destiné à être utilisé exclusivement par des 
professionnels de santé. Ne convient pas pour la 
dialyse à domicile.
Utiliser uniquement si l’emballage est intact.
Avant utilisation, vérifier que la cartouche ne 
présente pas de fuite de poudre. Ne pas utiliser la 
cartouche si vous observez une fuite de poudre au 
niveau du connecteur inférieur ou une importante 
fuite de poudre au niveau du connecteur supérieur 
après avoir retourné la cartouche.
Manipuler avec soin pour prévenir toute contamination 
microbienne.
Utiliser immédiatement après ouverture.
La solution concentrée de bicarbonate doit être 
utilisée juste après reconstitution du bicarbonate 
en poudre avec l’eau pour dialyse par le générateur 
d’hémodialyse. La conductivité du concentré de 
bicarbonate est garantie pour une durée allant jusqu’à 
24 heures au cours d’une séance de dialyse.
Produit à usage unique. Tout produit non utilisé doit 
être éliminé. La réutilisation du produit peut être à 
l’origine d’une contamination du produit.
Produit apyrogène.
Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption indiquée 
sur l’emballage.
L’eau osmosée utilisée doit être apyrogène et de 
qualité conforme aux normes EP et ISO 23500-5.
Produit compatible avec les générateurs 
d’hémodialyse Nipro et BBraun Dialog+, BBraun 
Dialog iQ, Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 200 S, Baxter AK 
98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 et Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Connecter la cartouche contenant le bicarbonate de 
sodium en poudre à un concentré acide approprié, 
selon la prescription médicale.
Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec le dispositif 
doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité 
compétente de l’État membre de résidence de 
l’utilisateur et/ou du patient.
Éliminer le produit conformément aux 
réglementations nationales et locales en vigueur.
VÉRIFICATION ET MAINTENANCE
Avant la séance d’hémodialyse, vérifier que toutes 
les connexions (concentré acide et cartouche) sont 
correctes.
Le générateur doit être nettoyé et désinfecté après 
chaque séance, conformément aux instructions du 
fabricant.
INFORMATIONS MÉDICALES : 
L’utilisation de la cartouche de bicarbonate en poudre 
avec le concentré acide choisi (dans les proportions 
appropriées) permet d’obtenir les concentrations 
indiquées sur l’étiquette du concentré acide. Il 
incombe au médecin de choisir la formule nécessaire 
pour chaque patient, de signaler tout effet indésirable 
pouvant apparaître pendant l’hémodialyse et 
de veiller à la bonne utilisation du produit par le 
personnel.
DILUTION ET CAPACITÉ : 
100 g de bicarbonate de sodium en poudre permettent 
d’obtenir 1 L de concentré de bicarbonate de sodium.
EXIGENCES RELATIVES AU 
CONCENTRÉ ACIDE : 
Utiliser un concentré acide Nipro de la gamme 300 
ou 500 ou un concentré acide équivalent destiné à 
une utilisation avec un concentré de bicarbonate pur.
Il est nécessaire de diluer le concentré de bicarbonate 
de sodium selon le facteur de dilution indiqué sur 
l’étiquette du concentré acide afin d’obtenir le 
dialysat indiqué sur l’étiquette du concentré acide.

ES: INSTRUCCIONES NIPROCART
Niprocart: Cartucho de bicarbonato sódico de calidad 
Farmacopea Europea para realizar una sesión de 
hemodiálisis.
USO PREVISTO:
Preparación del líquido de diálisis utilizado en 
hemodiálisis y terapias relacionadas.
INDICACIONES: 

Tratamiento de pacientes con insuficiencia renal 
aguda o crónica cuando un médico prescriba 
hemodiálisis.
BENEFICIOS CLÍNICOS:
El bicarbonato sódico es un amortiguador para el 
tratamiento de la acidosis. 
Su uso en polvo reduce el riesgo de proliferación 
bacteriana en el concentrado.
CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
No hay contraindicaciones especiales en el uso 
de Niprocart para hemodiálisis. No dializar con 
Niprocart a pacientes que tengan hipersensibilidad 
al bicarbonato sódico o a otros de sus componentes.
EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS: 
No se han comunicado efectos secundarios para 
Niprocart.
CONSERVACIÓN: 
Niprocart debe conservarse por debajo de 30 °C, en un 
lugar fresco y seco.
ADVERTENCIAS:
Para uso exclusivo por profesionales sanitarios. Se 
excluye la diálisis domiciliaria.
Usar solo si el envase está intacto.
Comprobar si el cartucho presenta fugas de polvo 
antes de usar. No utilizar el cartucho si se observan 
fugas de polvo por el conector inferior o si hay una 
fuga significativa de polvo por el conector superior 
tras girar el cartucho en posición invertida.
Manipular con cuidado para evitar contaminaciones 
microbianas.
Utilizar inmediatamente una vez abierto.
La solución de concentrado de bicarbonato debe 
usarse inmediatamente después de reconstituir el 
polvo de bicarbonato con agua de diálisis en el monitor 
de hemodiálisis. La conductividad del concentrado de 
bicarbonato puede garantizarse hasta 24 h en una 
sesión de diálisis.
Producto de un solo uso. La cantidad de producto 
no usado debe desecharse. El producto podría 
contaminarse si se usa varias veces.
Producto apirógeno.
No usar después de la fecha de caducidad indicada 
en la envase.
El agua desionizada utilizada debe ser apirógena y 
cumplir con la Farmacopea Europea y la norma ISO 
23500-5.
Para su uso con monitores de hemodiálisis Nipro y 
con BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 y Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Conectar el cartucho de bicarbonato sódico con un 
concentrado ácido adecuado, según la prescripción 
médica
En caso de incidentes graves relacionados con el 
dispositivo, debe informarse al fabricante y a las 
autoridades competentes del estado miembro en que 
radique el usuario o el paciente.
Desechar el producto de acuerdo con la normativa 
local y nacional.
COMPROBACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO:
Antes de la sesión de hemodiálisis, asegurarse de que 
todas las conexiones (concentrado ácido y cartucho) 
son correctas.
Después de cada sesión, limpiar y desinfectar 
el monitor de acuerdo con las instrucciones del 
fabricante.
INFORMACIÓN MÉDICA: 
El uso del cartucho de bicarbonato en polvo con 
el concentrado ácido elegido (en las proporciones 
adecuadas) deberá producir la concentración que 
figura en la etiqueta del concentrado ácido. Es 
responsabilidad del médico elegir la fórmula que 
precisa cada paciente, informar de los posibles 
efectos que pueden surgir durante la hemodiálisis 
y garantizar el buen uso del producto por parte del 
personal.
DILUCIÓN Y CAPACIDAD: 
100 g de bicarbonato sódico en polvo generarán 1 litro 
de concentrado de bicarbonato sódico.
REQUISITOS DEL CONCENTRADO 
ÁCIDO: 
Usar con concentrados ácidos Nipro de las series 300 
y 500 o con concentrados ácidos equivalentes para ser 
usados con concentrado de bicarbonato puro.
El concentrado de bicarbonato sódico debe ser diluido 
con el factor de dilución expresado en la etiqueta del 
concentrado ácido para obtener el líquido de diálisis 
indicado en dicha etiqueta.

DE:GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG NIPROCART
Niprocart: Kartusche mit Natriumbicarbonatpulver 
gemäß Europäischem Arzneibuch für eine 
Hämodialysebehandlung.
VERWENDUNGSZWECK:
Vorbereitung der bei Hämodialyse und ähnlichen 
Therapien verwendeten Dialyseflüssigkeit.
INDIKATIONEN: 
Behandlung von Patienten mit akuter oder chronischer 
Niereninsuffizienz, denen eine Hämodialyse ärztlich 
verordnet wurde.
KLINISCHER NUTZEN:

Natriumbicarbonat ist ein Puffer für die Behandlung 
von Acidose. 
Die Verwendung von Natriumbicarbonat in Pulverform 
verringert das Risiko eines mikrobiellen Wachstums 
im Konzentrat.
GEGENANZEIGEN: 
Es gibt keine besonderen Gegenanzeigen für die 
Anwendung von Niprocart bei der Hämodialyse. 
Patienten, 
die überempfindlich auf Natriumbicarbonat oder einen 
der in Niprocart verwendeten Bestandteile reagieren, 
dürfen nicht mit diesem Produkt dialysiert werden.
NEBENWIRKUNGEN: 
Es sind keine Nebenwirkungen für Niprocart bekannt.
LAGERUNG: 
Niprocart muss bei Temperaturen unter 30 °C an 
einem kühlen und trockenem Ort aufbewahrt werden.
WARNHINWEISE:
Darf nur von medizinischen Fachkräften verwendet 
werden. Heimdialyse ist ausgeschlossen.
Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden.
Kartusche vor Verwendung auf Pulverleckage 
überprüfen. Kartusche nicht verwenden, wenn durch 
den unteren Anschluss austretendes Pulver oder nach 
dem Überkopfdrehen der Kartusche eine erhebliche 
Menge austretendes Pulver durch den oberen 
Anschluss erkannt wurde.
Vorsichtig behandeln, um mikrobielle Kontamination 
zu vermeiden.
Nach dem Öffnen sofort verbrauchen.
Die Bicarbonatkonzentratlösung ist unmittelbar 
nach der Rekonstitution des Bicarbonatpulvers 
mit Dialysewasser durch das Hämodialysegerät 
zu verwenden. Die Leitfähigkeit des 
Bicarbonatkonzentrats kann bis zu 24 Stunden 
während einer Dialysesitzung gewährleistet werden.
Produkt zum Einmalgebrauch. Das nicht genutzte 
Produkt muss entsorgt werden. Die mehrfache 
Verwendung des Produkts kann zu einer 
Kontamination des Produkts führen.
Nicht pyrogenes Produkt.
Nach dem auf der Verpackung angegebenen 
Verfallsdatum nicht mehr verwenden.
Das verwendete demineralisierte Wasser muss 
pyrogenfrei sein und die Vorschriften des EP und ISO 
23500-5 erfüllen.
Zur Verwendung mit Nipro Hämodialysegeräten und 
BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 und Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Die Kartusche mit dem Bicarbonatpulver zusammen 
mit einem geeigneten Säurekonzentrat nach 
ärztlicher Verschreibung anschließen.
Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall, der in 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, 
muss dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde 
des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender bzw. 
Patient ansässig ist, gemeldet werden.
Die Entsorgung des Produkts muss gemäß den 
örtlichen und nationalen Vorschriften erfolgen.
PRÜFUNG UND INSTANDHALTUNG:
Vor jeder Hämodialyse muss sichergestellt werden, 
dass alle Anschlüsse (Säurekonzentrat und 
Kartusche) korrekt sind.
Nach jeder Behandlung muss das Dialysegerät 
entsprechend der Gebrauchsanleitung des 
Herstellers gereinigt und desinfiziert werden.
MEDIZINISCHE INFORMATIONEN: 
Die Verwendung der Bicarbonatpulver-Kartusche mit 
dem gewählten Säurekonzentrat (im entsprechenden 
Verhältnis) ergibt die Konzentrationen, die auf dem 
Etikett des Säurekonzentrats angegeben sind. Der Arzt 
ist für die genaue Wahl der Formel verantwortlich, die 
für jeden Patienten erforderlich ist. Ebenso muss er 
über die möglichen Nebenwirkungen informieren, 
die während der Hämodialyse auftreten können, und 
die korrekte Verwendung des Produkts durch das 
medizinische Personal sicherstellen.
VERDÜNNUNG UND KAPAZITÄT: 
100 g Natriumbicarbonatpulver ergibt 1 l 
Natriumbicarbonatkonzentrat.
ANFORDERUNGEN AN DAS 
SÄUREKONZENTRAT: 
Zu verwenden mit Säurekonzentrat der Serie 300 
und 500 von Nipro oder einem gleichwertigen 
Säurekonzentrat, das für die Verwendung mit reinem 
Bicarbonatkonzentrat vorgesehen ist.
Das Natriumbicarbonatkonzentrat muss in dem auf 
dem Etikett des Säurekonzentrats angegebenen 
Verdünnungsverhältnis verdünnt werden, um die 
auf dem Etikett des Säurekonzentrats angegebenen 
Dialyseflüssigkeit zu erhalten.

IT: ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO DI NIPROCART
Niprocart: cartuccia di polvere di bicarbonato di sodio 
standard della Farmacopea europea per una sessione 
di emodialisi.
SCOPO PREVISTO:
Preparazione di fluido per dialisi utilizzato 
nell’emodialisi e nelle terapie correlate.
INDICAZIONI: 

650 g  |  760 g  |  850 g  |  1100 g

SODIUM BICARBONATE FOR HEMODIALYSIS

Trattamento di pazienti affetti da insufficienza renale 
acuta o cronica a cui è stato prescritto il trattamento 
di emodialisi.
BENEFICI CLINICI
Il bicarbonato di sodio è un tampone per il trattamento 
dell’acidosi. 
L’uso di bicarbonato di sodio in polvere riduce il rischio 
di crescita microbica nel concentrato.
CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
Non sono note particolari controindicazioni relative 
all’uso di Niprocart per l’emodialisi. I pazienti con 
ipersensibilità al bicarbonato di sodio o a qualsiasi 
componente utilizzato nella Niprocart non devono 
essere sottoposti a dialisi con questo prodotto
EFFETTI COLLATERALI: 
Non sono stati riscontrati effetti collaterali legati a 
Niprocart
CONSERVAZIONE: 
Niprocart deve essere conservata a temperature 
inferiori a 30 °C in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
AVVERTENZE:
Uso consentito solo ai professionisti del settore 
sanitario. È esclusa la dialisi domiciliare.
Utilizzare soltanto se la confezione è intatta.
Prima dell’uso, controllare che dalla cartuccia non 
vi siano fuoriuscite di polvere. Non utilizzare la 
cartuccia in caso di fuoriuscite di polvere attraverso 
il connettore inferiore o in caso di significativa 
fuoriuscita di polvere attraverso il connettore 
superiore dopo aver capovolto la cartuccia
Maneggiare con cura per impedire la contaminazione 
microbica.
Utilizzare immediatamente dopo l’apertura.
La soluzione di concentrato di bicarbonato deve 
essere utilizzata subito dopo la ricostituzione 
della polvere di bicarbonato con acqua per dialisi 
tramite il monitor per emodialisi. La conduttività del 
concentrato di bicarbonato può essere garantita fino 
a 24 ore in una sessione di dialisi
Prodotto monouso. Qualsiasi prodotto non utilizzato 
deve essere smaltito. L’utilizzo ripetuto del prodotto 
può portare alla contaminazione dello stesso.
Prodotto apirogeno.
Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza riportata sulla 
confezione.
L’acqua deionizzata utilizzata deve essere priva di 
sostanze pirogene e deve rispettare gli standard della 
Farmacopea europea e ISO 23500-5.
Per l’uso con i monitor per emodialisi Nipro e BBraun 
Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 
200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 e 
Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Collegare la cartuccia di bicarbonato di sodio con 
un concentrato di acido appropriato, secondo la 
prescrizione medica.
Qualsiasi eventuale incidente grave avvenuto in 
relazione al dispositivo deve essere segnalato al 
produttore e all’autorità competente dello stato 
membro in cui l’utente e/o il paziente si trova.
Smaltire il prodotto attenendosi alle normative locali 
e nazionali.
CHECK-UP E MANUTENZIONE
Prima di una sessione di emodialisi, verificare che 
tutti i collegamenti (concentrato di acido e cartuccia) 
siano corretti.
Al termine di ciascuna sessione, pulire e disinfettare il 
monitor in base alle istruzioni del produttore.
INFORMAZIONI MEDICHE: 
L’uso della cartuccia con polvere di bicarbonato con 
il concentrato acido scelto (nelle proporzioni giuste) 
deve fornire le concentrazioni indicate sull’etichetta 
del concentrato di acido. È responsabilità del medico 
scegliere la formula corretta per ciascun paziente, 
segnalare eventuali effetti avversi che possono 
insorgere durante l’emodialisi e assicurare l’uso 
corretto del prodotto da parte del personale.
DILUIZIONE E CAPACITÀ: 
100 g di polvere di bicarbonato di sodio produrranno 1 
L di concentrato di bicarbonato di sodio.
REQUISITI DEL CONCENTRATO DI 
ACIDO: 
Utilizzare con concentrato di acido Nipro serie 300 e 
500 o concentrato di acido equivalente da utilizzare 
con concentrato di bicarbonato puro.
Il concentrato di bicarbonato di sodio deve 
essere diluito nel rapporto di diluizione espresso 
sull’etichetta del concentrato di acido per ottenere 
il liquido di dialisi indicato sull’etichetta del 
concentrato di acido.

PT: INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO DO 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Cartucho de bicarbonato de sódio em pó em 
conformidade com a Farmacopeia Europeia para fazer 
uma sessão de hemodiálise.
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA:
Preparação da solução de diálise utilizada na 
hemodiálise e terapêuticas relacionadas.
INDICAÇÕES: 
Tratamento de doentes com insuficiência renal aguda 
ou crónica quando a hemodiálise é prescrita por um 

médico.
BENEFÍCIOS CLÍNICOS
O bicarbonato de sódio funciona como um tampão no 
tratamento de acidose. 
O uso de bicarbonato de sódio em pó reduz o risco de 
crescimento microbiano no concentrado.
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: 
Não há contraindicações específicas para a utilização 
do Niprocart para hemodiálise. Este produto não 
deve ser utilizado na diálise em doentes com 
hipersensibilidade ao bicarbonato de sódio ou a 
quaisquer componentes do Niprocart.
EFEITOS INDESEJÁVEIS: 
Não há registo de efeitos indesejáveis com a utilização 
de Niprocart
CONSERVAÇÃO: 
Niprocart tem de ser conservado a uma temperatura 
inferior a 30 °C, num local fresco e seco.
AVISOS:
O produto destina-se apenas a ser utilizado por 
profissionais de saúde. Com exceção de diálise ao 
domicílio.
Utilizar apenas se a embalagem estiver intacta.
Antes da utilização, inspecione o cartucho quanto a 
fugas de pó. Não utilize o cartucho se detetar fugas 
de pó através do conector inferior ou uma fuga 
significativa de pó através do conector superior após 
virar o cartucho ao contrário
Manusear com cuidado para evitar a contaminação 
microbiana.
Utilizar imediatamente após a abertura.
A solução concentrada de bicarbonato deve ser 
utilizada logo após a reconstituição do pó de 
bicarbonato com água de diálise pelo monitor de 
hemodiálise. A condutividade do concentrado de 
bicarbonato pode durar até 24 horas numa sessão 
de diálise
Produto de utilização única. O produto não utilizado 
tem de ser eliminado. A utilização repetida do produto 
poderá levar à contaminação do mesmo.
Produto não pirogénico.
Não utilizar após o prazo de validade indicado na 
embalagem.
A água desionizada utilizada tem de ser apirogénica 
e cumprir as normas da Farmacopeia Europeia e ISO 
23500-5.
Para ser utilizado com monitores de hemodiálise Nipro 
e BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 e Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Ligue o cartucho de bicarbonato de sódio a um 
concentrado ácido adequado, de acordo com a 
prescrição médica.
Qualquer incidente grave decorrente da utilização 
do dispositivo deve ser notificado ao fabricante e às 
autoridades competentes do Estado-membro onde 
residam o utilizador e/ou doente.
Elimine o produto em conformidade com os 
regulamentos locais e nacionais.
VERIFICAÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO:
Antes de uma sessão de hemodiálise, verifique que 
todas as ligações (concentrado ácido e cartucho) 
estão corretas.
Após cada sessão, limpe e desinfete o monitor de 
acordo com as instruções do fabricante.
INFORMAÇÃO MÉDICA: 
A utilização do cartucho de bicarbonato em pó com 
o concentrado ácido selecionado (nas proporções 
adequadas) irá resultar nas concentrações indicadas 
no rótulo do concentrado ácido. É da responsabilidade 
do médico selecionar a fórmula adequada para cada 
doente e comunicar quaisquer efeitos adversos que 
possam surgir durante a hemodiálise, bem como 
garantir a correta utilização do produto pela equipa.
DILUIÇÃO E CAPACIDADE: 
100 g de bicarbonato de sódio em pó geram 1 l de 
concentrado de bicarbonato de sódio.
REQUISITOS PARA CONCENTRADO 
ÁCIDO: 
Utilizar com concentrado ácido Nipro de série 300 
e 500 ou um concentrado ácido equivalente a ser 
utilizado com um concentrado de bicarbonato puro.
O concentrado de bicarbonato de sódio tem de 
ser diluído na razão de diluição indicada no rótulo 
do concentrado ácido para obter a solução de 
hemodiálise indicada no rótulo do concentrado ácido.

DA: BRUGSANVISNING NIPROCART
Niprocart: Patron med natriumhydrogencarbonat i 
pulverform iht. Europæisk Farmakopé-standard til en 
hæmodialysesession.
TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE:
Klargøring af dialysevæske, der anvendes ved 
hæmodialyse og beslægtede behandlinger.
INDIKATIONER: 
Behandling af patienter med akut eller kronisk 
nyreinsufficiens, hvor hæmodialyse er ordineret af 
en læge.
KLINISKE FORDELE
Natriumhydrogencarbonat er en buffer til behandling 
af acidose. 

Anvendelse a natriumhydrogencarbonat reducerer 
risikoen for mikrobevækst i koncentratet.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Der foreligger ingen kontraindikationer for brugen 
af Niprocart til hæmodialyse. Patienter, der er 
overfølsomme overfor natriumhydrogencarbonat 
eller andre af indholdsstofferne i Niprocart bør ikke 
dialyseres med dette produkt
BIVIRKNINGER: 
Der er ikke indberettet nogen bivirkninger ved 
Niprocart.
OPBEVARING: 
Niprocart skal opbevares køligt og tørt ved 
temperaturer under 30 °C.
ADVARSLER:
Må kun anvendes af sundhedspersonale. 
Hjemmedialyse er udelukket.
Må kun bruges, hvis emballagen er intakt.
Kontrollér patronen for pulverlækager før brug. Brug 
ikke patronen, hvis der findes nogen pulverlækage 
via den nederste forbindelse eller en væsentlig 
pulverlækage via den øverste forbindelse efter, at 
patronen er vendt med bunden opad.
Skal håndteres forsigtigt for at undgå 
mikrobekontamination.
Bruges omgående efter åbning.
Den koncentrerede hydrogencarbonatopløsning 
skal bruges umiddelbart efter genfortynding 
af hydrogencarbonatpulveret med 
dialysevæsken i hæmodialysemonitoren. 
Hydrogencarbonatkoncentratets ledeevne kan sikres 
i op til 24 timer i en dialyseproces.
Produkt til engangsbrug. Eventuelt ikke anvendt 
produkt skal kasseres. Brug af produktet flere gange 
kan medføre kontamination af produktet.
Ikke-pyrogent produkt.
Må ikke bruges efter den udløbsdato, der er angivet 
på emballagen.
Det demineraliserede vand, der anvendes, skal være 
pyrogenfrit og opfylde standarderne i den Europæiske 
Famarkopé. (EP) og ISO 23500-5.
Til brug sammen med Nipro-hæmodialysemonitorer 
og BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 og Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Tilslut patronen med natriumhydrogencarbonat med 
et passende syrekoncentrat i henhold til lægens 
ordination.
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der har fundet sted i 
forbindelse med enheden, skal rapporteres til 
producenten og den kompetente myndighed i det 
medlemsland, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er 
bosiddende.
Bortskaf produktet i henhold til lokale og nationale 
bestemmelser.
KONTROL OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Før en hæmodialyse kontrolleres det, at alle 
forbindelser (syrekoncentrat og patron) er korrekte.
Efter hver behandling rengøres og desinficeres 
monitoren i henhold til producentens anvisninger.
MEDICINSKE OPLYSNINGER: 
Brug af bicarbonatpulverpatronen med det valgte 
syrekoncentrat (i de rette proportioner) skal 
resultere i de koncentrationer, der er angivet på 
syrekoncentratets etiket. Det er lægens ansvar 
at vælge den sammensætning, som den enkelte 
patient behøver, at indberette eventuelle utilsigtede 
hændelser, der kan forekomme under hæmodialysen, 
samt at sikre, at personalet anvender produktet 
korrekt.
FORTYNDING OG KAPACITET: 
100 g natriumhydrogencarbonatpulver vil give 1 l 
natriumhydrogencarbonatkoncentrat.
KRAV TIL SYREKONCENTRAT: 
Bruges sammen med Nipro syrekoncentrerer i serie 
300 og 500 eller tilsvarende syrekoncentrat til brug 
sammen med rent hydrogencarbonatkoncentrat.
Natriumhydrogencarbonatkoncentrat skal fortyndes 
i det forhold, der er angivet på syrekoncentratets 
etiket, for at opnå den hæmodialysevæske, der er 
angivet på syrekoncentratets etiket.

EL: ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ NIPROCART
Niprocart: Φύσιγγα σκόνης διττανθρακικού 
νατρίου που ανταποκρίνεται στις προδιαγραφές 
της Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας για συνεδρία 
αιμοκάθαρσης.
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΣ ΣΚΟΠΟΣ:
Παρασκευή υγρού αιμοκάθαρσης που 
χρησιμοποιείται σε αιμοκάθαρση και σε συναφείς 
θεραπείες.
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: 
Θεραπεία ασθενών με οξεία ή χρόνια 
νεφρική ανεπάρκεια στις περιπτώσεις όπου 
συνταγογραφείται αιμοκάθαρση από τον ιατρό.
ΚΛΙΝΙΚΑ ΟΦΕΛΗ
Το διττανθρακικό νάτριο είναι ρυθμιστικό διάλυμα 
για τη θεραπεία της οξέωσης. 
Η χρήση σκόνης διττανθρακικού νατρίου 
μειώνει τον κίνδυνο μικροβιακής ανάπτυξης στο 
συμπύκνωμα.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: 
Δεν υπάρχουν ειδικές αντενδείξεις για τη χρήση 
του Niprocart για αιμοκάθαρση. Οι ασθενείς που 
παρουσιάζουν υπερευαισθησία στο διττανθρακικό 
νάτριο ή σε οποιοδήποτε συστατικό που 
χρησιμοποιείται στο Niprocart δεν θα πρέπει να 
υποβάλλονται σε αιμοκάθαρση με αυτό το προϊόν
ΠΑΡΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ: 
Δεν έχουν αναφερθεί παρενέργειες για το Niprocart
ΦΥΛΑΞΗ: 
Το Niprocart πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε 
θερμοκρασίες κάτω των 30 °C, σε δροσερό και 
στεγνό χώρο.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ:
Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από επαγγελματίες 
υγείας. Εξαιρείται η κατ’ οίκον αιμοκάθαρση.
Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο εάν η συσκευασία είναι 
άθικτη.
Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε τη φύσιγγα για διαρροή 
σκόνης. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε τη φύσιγγα εάν 
επιβεβαιώσετε οποιαδήποτε διαρροή σκόνης από 
τον κάτω σύνδεσμο ή σημαντική διαρροή σκόνης 
από τον επάνω σύνδεσμο αφού γυρίσετε τη φύσιγγα 
ανάποδα
Ο χειρισμός πρέπει να γίνεται με προσοχή για να 
αποφευχθεί η μικροβιακή μόλυνση.
Χρησιμοποιήστε αμέσως μετά το άνοιγμα.
Το συμπυκνωμένο διάλυμα διττανθρακικών 
θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί αμέσως μετά την 
ανασύσταση της σκόνης διττανθρακικών με νερό 
αιμοκάθαρσης από το μόνιτορ αιμοκάθαρσης. Η 
αγωγιμότητα του συμπυκνωμένου διαλύματος 
διττανθρακικών μπορεί να εξασφαλιστεί έως και 24 
ώρες σε μια συνεδρία αιμοκάθαρσης
Προϊόν για μία μόνο χρήση. Οποιοδήποτε μη 
χρησιμοποιημένο προϊόν πρέπει να απορρίπτεται. 
Η χρήση του προϊόντος πολλές φορές μπορεί να 
οδηγήσει σε μόλυνση του προϊόντος.
Μη πυρετογόνο προϊόν.
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης που 
αναγράφεται στη συσκευασία.
Το απιονισμένο νερό που χρησιμοποιείται δεν 
πρέπει να περιέχει πυρετογόνα και πρέπει να 
πληροί τα πρότυπα της EP και ISO 23500-5.
Για χρήση σε συνδυασμό με μόνιτορ αιμοκάθαρσης 
Nipro και BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, 
Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, 
Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 και Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Συνδέστε τη φύσιγγα διττανθρακικού νατρίου με 
ένα κατάλληλο συμπυκνωμένο όξινο διάλυμα, 
σύμφωνα με την ιατρική συνταγή.
Οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν που έχει συμβεί σε 
σχέση με το προϊόν θα πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον 
κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους 
μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης 
ή/και ο ασθενής.
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς και 
εθνικούς κανονισμούς.
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Πριν από μια συνεδρία αιμοκάθαρσης, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι όλες οι συνδέσεις (συμπυκνωμένο όξινο 
διάλυμα και φύσιγγα) είναι σωστές.
Μετά από κάθε συνεδρία, καθαρίστε και 
απολυμάνετε το μόνιτορ σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του κατασκευαστή.
ΙΑΤΡΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ: 
Η χρήση της φύσιγγας σκόνης διττανθρακικού 
με το επιλεγμένο συμπυκνωμένο όξινο διάλυμα 
(στις σωστές αναλογίες) θα πρέπει να δίνει τις 
συγκεντρώσεις που αναγράφονται στην ετικέτα του 
συμπυκνωμένου όξινου διαλύματος. 
Είναι ευθύνη του ιατρού να επιλέξει το θεραπευτικό 
σχήμα που χρειάζεται ο εκάστοτε ασθενής, 
να αναφέρει τυχόν ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις 
που μπορεί να προκύψουν κατά τη διάρκεια της 
αιμοκάθαρσης και να διασφαλίσει τη σωστή χρήση 
του προϊόντος από το προσωπικό.
ΑΡΑΙΩΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΧΩΡΗΤΙΚΟΤΗΤΑ: 
100 g σκόνης διττανθρακικού νατρίου θα δώσουν 
1 λίτρο συμπυκνώματος διττανθρακικού νατρίου.
ΑΠΑΙΤΗΣΕΙΣ ΠΟΥ ΑΦΟΡΟΥΝ ΤΟ 
ΣΥΜΠΥΚΝΩΜΕΝΟ ΟΞΙΝΟ ΔΙΑΛΥΜΑ: 
Να χρησιμοποιείται σε συνδυασμό με 
συμπυκνωμένα όξινα διαλύματα Nipro σειράς 300 
και 500 ή ισοδύναμο συμπυκνωμένο όξινο διάλυμα 
για χρήση με συμπύκνωμα καθαρού διττανθρακικού 
νατρίου.
Το συμπύκνωμα διττανθρακικού νατρίου πρέπει να 
αραιώνεται σύμφωνα με την αναλογία αραίωσης 
που αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα του συμπυκνωμένου 
όξινου διαλύματος ώστε να δημιουργηθεί το υγρό 
αιμοκάθαρσης που υποδεικνύεται στην ετικέτα του 
συμπυκνωμένου όξινου διαλύματος.

LT:„NIPROCART“ NAUDOJIMO 
INSTRUKCIJA
„Niprocart“: natrio bikarbonato miltelių kolonėlė, 
atitinkanti Europos farmakopėjos standartus, skirta 
hemodializės seansui.
NUMATYTOJI PASKIRTIS
Dializės skysčiui, naudojamam hemodializei ir 
susijusioms terapijoms, ruošti

INDIKACIJOS 
Pacientams, sergantiems ūminiu arba lėtiniu 
inkstų nepakankamumu, kuriems gydytojas skyrė 
hemodializę, gydyti
KLINIKINĖ NAUDA
Natrio bikarbonatas yra buferinė medžiaga, skirta 
acidozei gydyti. 
Naudojant natrio bikarbonato miltelius, sumažėja 
mikrobų augimo koncentrate rizika.
KONTRAINDIKACIJA 
Specialių kontraindikacijų dėl „Niprocart“ naudojimo 
hemodializei nėra. Pacientams, kuriems yra padidėjęs 
jautrumas natrio bikarbonatui arba bet kuriai 
„Niprocart“ sudėtyje esančiai medžiagai, neturėtų 
būti atliekama dializė šiuo gaminiu.
ŠALUTINIS POVEIKIS 
„Niprocart“ šalutinio poveikio nenustatyta
LAIKYMAS 
„Niprocart“ reikia laikyti žemesnėje nei 30 °C 
temperatūroje, vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje.
ĮSPĖJIMAI
Skirta naudoti tik sveikatos priežiūros specialistams. 
Nenaudokite namuose atliekamai dializei.
Naudokite tik jeigu pakuotė nepažeista.
Prieš naudojimą patikrinkite, ar iš kolonėlės nebyra 
milteliai. Nenaudokite kolonėlės, jeigu pastebėjote 
miltelių nuotėkį per apatinę jungtį arba reikšmingą 
miltelių nuotėkį per viršutinę jungtį, kai apverčiate 
kolonėlę apatine puse aukštyn.
Elkitės atsargiai, kad išvengtumėte mikrobinio 
užteršimo.
Naudokite iškart po atidarymo.
Bikarbonato koncentrato tirpalą reikia naudoti 
iš karto hemodializės monitoriui praskiedus 
bikarbonato miltelius dializės vandeniu. Bikarbonato 
koncentrato laidumą dializės seanso metu galima 
užtikrinti iki 24 val.
Vienkartinio naudojimo gaminys. Nepanaudotą 
preparatą reikia išmesti. Naudojant kartotinai, 
gaminys gali būti užterštas.
Nepirogeninis gaminys.
Nenaudoti po tinkamumo datos, nurodytos ant 
pakuotės.
Dejonizuotas vanduo turi būti be pirogenų ir atitikti EP 
ir ISO 23500-5 standartus.
Skirta naudoti su „Nipro“ hemodializės monitoriais 
ir „BBraun Dialog +“, „BBraun Dialog IQ“, „Baxter 
AK 200“, „Baxter AK 200S“, „Baxter AK 98“, „Baxter 
Artis“, „Nikkiso DBB05“ bei „Nikkiso DBB EXA“.
Prijunkite natrio bikarbonato kolonėlę prie atitinkamo 
rūgšties koncentrato, kaip nurodyta gydytojo recepte.
Apie visus sunkius incidentus, susijusius su prietaisu, 
reikia pranešti gamintojui ir valstybės narės, 
kurioje įsisteigęs naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, 
kompetentingai institucijai.
Tvarkykite gaminį laikydamiesi vietos ir nacionalinių 
teisės aktų.
PATIKRA IR PRIEŽIŪRA
Prieš hemodializės seansą patikrinkite, ar teisingai 
prijungtos visos jungtys (rūgšties koncentrato ir 
kolonėlės).
Po kiekvieno seanso išvalykite ir dezinfekuokite 
monitorių vadovaudamiesi gamintojo instrukcijomis.
MEDICININĖ INFORMACIJA 
Naudojant bikarbonato miltelių kolonėlę su pasirinktu 
rūgšties koncentratu (tinkamomis proporcijomis) 
bus pasiekta koncentracija, nurodyta rūgšties 
koncentrato etiketėje. Gydytojas atsako už tinkamo 
mišinio kiekvienam pacientui parinkimą, pranešimą 
apie visus nepageidaujamus reiškinius, galinčius 
pasireikšti atliekant hemodializę, ir užtikrinimą, kad 
darbuotojai tinkamai naudos preparatą.
SKIEDIMAS IR TALPA 
Iš 100 g natrio bikarbonato miltelių galima paruošti 1 l 
natrio bikarbonato koncentrato.
REIKALAVIMAI RŪGŠTIES 
KONCENTRATUI 
Naudoti su „Nipro“ rūgšties koncentratu (serijos Nr. 
300 ir 500) arba lygiaverčiu rūgšties koncentratu, 
skirtu naudoti su grynu bikabonato koncentratu.
Natrio bikarbonato koncentratą reikia praskiesti 
santykiu, nurodytu rūgšties koncentrato etiketėje, 
kad gautumėte dializės skystį, nurodytą rūgšties 
koncentrato etiketėje.

NO: BRUKSANVISNING FOR NIPROCART
NiproCart: Patron med natriumbikarbonatpulver 
som oppfyller kvalitetskravene i Den europeiske 
farmakopé, 
til gjennomføring av en hemodialyseøkt.
TILTENKT FORMÅL:
Forberedelse av dialysevæske brukt i hemodialyse og 
beslektede terapier.
INDIKASJONER: 
Behandling av pasienter med akutt eller kronisk 
nyresvikt når hemodialyse er foreskrevet av lege.
KLINISKE FORDELER
Natriumbikarbonat er en buffer for behandling av 
acidose. 

Bruk av natriumbikarbonatpulver reduserer risikoen 
for mikrobiell vekst i konsentratet.
KONTRAINDIKASJON: 
Det finnes ingen spesielle kontraindikasjoner for 
bruk av NiproCart for hemodialyse. Pasienter som er 
overfølsomme overfor natriumbikarbonat eller andre 
stoffer brukt i NiproCart skal ikke dialyseres med 
dette produktet
BIVIRKNINGER: 
Det er ingen bivirkninger rapportert for NiproCart
OPPBEVARING: 
NiproCart må oppbevares ved temperaturer under 30 
°C på et kjølig og tørt sted.
ADVARSLER:
Skal kun brukes av helsepersonale. Hjemmedialyse 
er utelukket.
Må kun brukes hvis emballasjen er ubrutt.
Kontroller patronen for pulverlekkasje før bruk. 
Bruk ikke patronen hvis det lekker pulver gjennom 
bunnkontakten eller dersom det lekker betydelig 
gjennom toppkontakten etter at patronen er snudd 
opp/ned
Må behandles forsiktig for å unngå mikrobiell 
forurensning.
Brukes umiddelbart etter åpning.
Bikarbonatkonsentratløsningen skal brukes 
like etter rekonstituering av bikarbonatpulveret 
med dialysevann av hemodialysemonitoren. 
Konduktiviteten til bikarbonatkonsentratet kan 
garanteres i inntil 24 t i en dialyseøkt
Produkt til engangsbruk. Ubrukt produkt må 
kasseres. Bruk av produktet flere ganger kan føre til 
kontaminering av produktet.
Ikke-pyrogent produkt.
Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen som er trykt på 
emballasjen.
Det avioniserte vannet som brukes, må være ikke-
pyrogent og oppfylle kvalitetskravene i EP og ISO 
23500-5.
Til bruk med Nipro hemodialysemonitorer og BBraun 
Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 
200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 og 
Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Koble til patronen med natriumbikarbonat sammen 
med et egnet syrekonsentrat, slik som foreskrevet.
Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har oppstått i 
forbindelse med enheten skal rapporteres til 
produsenten og vedkommende myndighet for 
medlemslandet hvor brukeren og/eller pasienten er 
etablert.
Kast produktet i henhold til lokale og nasjonale krav.
KONTROLL OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Før hemodialyseøkten må det sikres at alle 
tilkoblinger (syrekonsentrat og patron) er korrekte.
Etter hver økt rengjøres og desinfiseres maskinen i 
henhold til produsentens anbefalinger.
MEDISINSK INFORMASJON: 
Bruk av bikarbonatpulver-patronen med det valgte 
syrekonsentratet (i riktig forhold) skal gi de 
konsentrasjonene som er angitt på syrekonsentratets 
etikett. Det er legens ansvar å velge den 
sammensetningen som hver enkelt pasient har behov 
for, å informere om eventuelle bivirkninger som kan 
oppstå under hemodialyse, samt å påse at personellet 
bruker produktet på riktig måte.
FORTYNNING OG KAPASITET: 
100 g natriumbikarbonatpulver vil generere 1 l 
natriumbikarbonatkonsentrat.
KRAV TIL SYREKONSENTRATET: 
Brukes sammen med Nipro syrekonsentrater 300 og 
500 eller tilsvarende syrekonsentrat beregnet for 
bruk sammen med rent bikarbonatkonsentrat.
Natriumbikarbonat-konsentrat må fortynnes med det 
fortynningsforholdet som er angitt på etiketten til 
syrekonsentratet, for å oppnå den dialysevæsken som 
er angitt på etiketten til syrekonsentratet.

NL: GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VOOR 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Standaard patroon met 
natriumbicarbonaatpoeder voor een 
hemodialysesessie volgens de Europese Farmacopee.
BEOOGD DOEL:
Bereiding van dialysevloeistof gebruikt bij 
hemodialyse en aanverwante therapieën.
INDICATIES: 
Voor de behandeling van patiënten met acuut of 
chronisch nierfalen wanneer hemodialyse wordt 
voorgeschreven door een arts.
KLINISCHE VOORDELEN
Natriumbicarbonaat is een buffer voor de behandeling 
van acidose. 
Het gebruik van natriumbicarbonaat in poedervorm 
vermindert het risico op microbiële groei in het 
concentraat.
CONTRA-INDICATIES: 
Er zijn geen speciale contra-indicaties voor het 
gebruik van Niprocart voor hemodialyse. Patiënten 
die overgevoelig zijn voor natriumbicarbonaat of 
enig ander bestanddeel van de Niprocart mogen niet 

worden gedialyseerd met dit product
BIJWERKINGEN: 
Er werden geen bijwerkingen gemeld voor Niprocart
OPSLAG: 
Niprocart moet worden bewaard bij temperaturen 
onder 30°C, in een koele en droge ruimte.
WAARSCHUWINGEN:
Mag alleen gebruikt worden door zorgprofessionals. 
Mag niet worden gebruikt bij thuisdialyse.
Alleen gebruiken als de verpakking intact is.
Voor gebruik, de patroon controleren op lekkage van 
poeder. Gebruik de patroon niet indien u enige lekkage 
van poeder opmerkt via de onderste aansluiting, of 
een aanzienlijke lekkage van poeder via de bovenste 
aansluiting als u de cartridge ondersteboven houdt
Ga voorzichtig te werk om microbiële contaminatie 
te voorkomen.
Onmiddellijk na opening gebruiken.
De oplossing van bicarbonaatconcentraat 
moet onmiddellijk na reconstitutie van het 
bicarbonaatpoeder met dialysewater worden gebruikt 
door de hemodialysemonitor. De geleidbaarheid van 
het bicarbonaatconcentraat kan tot maximaal 24 uur 
in een dialysesessie worden gegarandeerd
Product voor eenmalig gebruik. Elk ongebruikt 
product moet worden weggegooid. Meerdere keren 
gebruiken van het product kan leiden tot contaminatie 
van het product.
Niet-pyrogeen product.
Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum die op de verpakking 
vermeld staat.
Het gebruikte gedemineraliseerde water moet 
pyrogeenvrij zijn en moet voldoen aan de normen van 
de EP en ISO 23500-5.
Voor gebruik met Nipro hemodialysemonitors en 
BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 en Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Verbind de natriumbicarbonaatpatroon met een 
geschikt zuurconcentraat, volgens medisch 
voorschrift.
Elk ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan 
met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel, moet worden 
gemeld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit 
van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is 
gevestigd.
Voer het product af volgens de plaatselijke en 
nationale voorschriften.
CONTROLE EN ONDERHOUD
Controleer voor een hemodialysesessie of alle 
verbindingen (zuurconcentraat en patroon) correct 
zijn.
Reinig en desinfecteer de monitor na elke sessie 
volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
MEDISCHE INFORMATIE: 
Het gebruik van de bicarbonaatpoederpatroon met het 
gekozen zuurconcentraat (in de juiste verhoudingen) 
zal de op het etiket van het zuurconcentraat vermelde 
concentraties geven. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid 
van de arts om de formule te kiezen die elke patiënt 
nodig heeft, eventuele bijwerkingen die zich tijdens 
de hemodialyse kunnen voordoen te melden en te 
zorgen voor een correct gebruik van het product door 
het personeel.
VERDUNNING EN CAPACITEIT: 
100 g natriumbicarbonaatpoeder zal 1 liter 
natriumbicarbonaatconcentraat opleveren.
GESTELDE EISEN AAN HET 
ZUURCONCENTRAAT: 
Te gebruiken met Nipro-zuurconcentraten serie 300 
en 500 of gelijkwaardig zuurconcentraat voor gebruik 
met zuiver bicarbonaatconcentraat.
Natriumbicarbonaatconcentraat moet worden 
verdund in de verdunningsverhouding uitgedrukt 
op het etiket van het zuurconcentraat om de 
dialysevloeistof te verkrijgen die op het etiket van het 
zuurconcentraat is aangegeven.

PL: INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA NABOJU 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Zgodny ze standardami Farmakopei 
Europejskiej nabój ze sproszkowanym dwuwęglanem 
sodu do zabiegów hemodializy.
PRZEZNACZENIE:
Przygotowanie płynu dializacyjnego stosowanego w 
hemodializie i w terapiach powiązanych.
WSKAZANIA: 
Leczenie pacjentów z ostrą lub przewlekłą 
niewydolnością nerek, u których lekarz zalecił 
hemodializoterapię.
KORZYŚCI KLINICZNE
Wodorowęglan sodu jest buforem stosowanym w 
leczeniu kwasicy [metabolicznej]. 
Wodorowęglan sodu w postaci sproszkowanej 
zmniejsza ryzyko rozwoju drobnoustrojów w 
koncentracie.
PRZECIWWSKAZANIA: 
Nie ma szczególnych przeciwwskazań do stosowania 
nabojów Niprocart w zabiegach hemodializy. U 
pacjentów, u których występuje nadwrażliwość 

na wodorowęglan sodu lub dowolne inne składniki 
zawarte w nabojach Niprocart, nie należy wykonywać 
dializy z zastosowaniem tego produktu.
DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE: 
Nie odnotowano żadnych działań niepożądanych 
związanych ze stosowaniem produktu Niprocart.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: 
Naboje Niprocart należy przechowywać w 
temperaturze poniżej 30°C, w chłodnym i suchym 
miejscu.
OSTRZEŻENIA:
Do użytku wyłącznie przez fachowych pracowników 
ochrony zdrowia. Wyklucza się stosowanie produktu 
w dializoterapii domowej.
Używać pod warunkiem nienaruszonego opakowania.
Przed użyciem sprawdzić nabój pod kątem uwalniania 
się proszku. Nie używać naboju, jeśli widać ślady 
jakiegokolwiek uwalniania się proszku przez dolne 
złącze lub dużego uwalniania przez górne złącze po 
przewróceniu naboju górą do dołu.
Postępować ostrożnie w celu zapobieżenia skażeniu 
mikrobiologicznemu.
Zużyć natychmiast po otwarciu.
Roztwór koncentratu wodorowęglanu należy zużyć 
bezpośrednio po rekonstytucji sproszkowanego 
wodorowęglanu z wodą dializacyjną przez urządzenie 
monitorujące zabieg hemodializy. Przewodność 
koncentratu wodorowęglanu jest gwarantowana do 24 
godzin podczas zabiegu dializy.
Produkt jednorazowego użytku. Cały niezużyty 
produkt należy wyrzucić. Wielokrotne użycie 
produktu może powodować jego zanieczyszczenie.
Produkt niepirogenny.
Nie używać po terminie ważności podanym na 
opakowaniu.
Woda dejonizowana używana z nabojem musi być 
niepirogenna i musi spełniać standardy określone w 
Farmakopei Europejskiej i normie ISO 23500-5.
Do użytku z urządzeniami monitorującymi zabieg 
hemodializy marki Nipro oraz urządzeniami BBraun 
Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, Baxter 
AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 
i Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Połączyć nabój z węglanem sodu z koncentratem 
kwasu zgodnie z zaleceniami lekarza.
Jakiekolwiek poważne zdarzenie, jakie miało 
miejsce w związku z urządzeniem, należy zgłaszać 
producentowi oraz odpowiednim organom kraju 
członkowskiego, w którym znajduje się użytkownik 
i (lub) pacjent.
Produkt utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami miejscowymi i krajowymi.
KONTROLA I KONSERWACJA
Przed zabiegiem hemodializy sprawdzić wszystkie 
połączenia (koncentratu kwasu i naboju).
Po każdym zabiegu wyczyścić i zdezynfekować 
urządzenie zgodnie ze wskazówkami producenta w 
instrukcji.
INFORMACJE MEDYCZNE: 
Użycie naboju z dwuwęglanem sodu z wybranym 
koncentratem kwasu (w odpowiednich proporcjach) 
powinno spowodować powstanie stężenia 
określonego na etykiecie koncentratu kwasu. 
Lekarz odpowiada za wybór receptury odpowiedniej 
dla danego pacjenta, zgłaszanie wszelkich działań 
niepożądanych, jakie mogą wystąpić podczas zabiegu 
hemodializy, oraz za prawidłowe obchodzenie się 
personelu z produktem.
ROZCIEŃCZENIE I OBJĘTOŚĆ: 
100 g sproszkowanego dwuwęglanu sodu umożliwia 
przygotowanie 1 litra stężonego dwuwęglanu sodu.
WYMAGANIA DOTYCZĄCE 
KONCENTRATU KWASU: 
Używać koncentratów kwasu Nipro z serii 300 i 500 lub 
odpowiednika z czystym koncentratem dwuwęglanu 
sodu.
Koncentrat dwuwęglanu sodu należy rozcieńczać w 
stosunku podanym na etykiecie koncentratu kwasu, 
aby uzyskać roztwór do dializy wskazany na etykiecie 
koncentratu kwasu.

RO: INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Cartuș cu bicarbonat de sodiu sub formă 
de pulbere, de calitate conformă cu Farmacopeea 
europeană, pentru realizarea unei ședințe de 
hemodializă.
SCOPUL PREVĂZUT:
Prepararea lichidului de dializă utilizat la hemodializă 
și la terapiile conexe.
INDICAȚII: 
Tratamentul pacienților cu insuficiență renală acută 
sau cronică în cazul în care hemodializa este prescrisă 
de către un medic.
BENEFICII CLINICE
Bicarbonatul de sodiu este o substanță-tampon 
pentru tratamentul acidozei. 
Utilizarea pulberii de bicarbonat de sodiu reduce 
riscul dezvoltării microbilor în concentrat.
CONTRAINDICAȚIE: 



EN Expiry date FR Date de péremption ES Fecha de caducidad DE Verfallsdatum IT Data di scadenza PT Prazo 
de validade DA Udløbsdato EL Ημερομηνία λήξης LT Tinkamumo data NO Utløpsdato NL Gebruiken vóór PL Data 
ważności RO Data expirării SV Utgångsdatum HU Lejárati dátum CS Použitelné do RU Срок хранения BG Срок на 
годност TR Son kullanma tarihi UK Дата закінчення терміну придатності BS Rok trajanja HR Datum isteka roka 
valjanosti SR Rok trajanja KK Жарамдылық мерзімі SL Datum izteka roka uporabnosti

EN Single Use FR Produit à usage unique ES Para un solo uso DE Für den einmaligen Gebrauch IT Monouso PT 
Utilização única DA Til engangsbrug EL Μίας χρήσης LT Vienkartinio naudojimo NO Engangsbruk NL Voor eenmalig 
gebruik PL Produkt jednorazowego użytku RO Unică folosință SV Engångsbruk HU Egyszer használatos CS K 
jednorázovému použití RU Одноразовое изделие BG За еднократна употреба TR Tek Kullanımlıktır UK Одноразове 
використання BS Za jednokratnu upotrebu HR Samo za jednokratnu uporabu SR Za jednokratnu upotrebu KK Бір 
рет пайдалануға арналған SL Za enkratno uporabo

EN Store below FR Conserver à une température inférieure à ES Conservar por debajo de DE Bei einer Temperatur 
unter ... aufbewahren IT Conservare a una temperatura inferiore a PT Conservar a menos de DA Opbevares under EL 
Φυλάσσετε σε θερμοκρασία μικρότερη των LT Laikyti temperatūroje, žemesnėje nei NO Oppbevares ved temperaturer 
under NL Bewaar bij minder dan PL Przechowywać w temperaturze poniżej RO A se păstra la temperaturi de sub 
SV Förvara under HU Tárolás CS Uchovávejte při teplotě do RU Хранить ниже BG Да се съхранява под TR Altında 
saklayınız UK Зберігати при температурі нижче BS Čuvati na temperaturi ispod HR Čuvati na temperaturi ispod SR 
Čuvati na temperaturi ispod KK Макс. сақтау температурасы SL Shranjevati pri temperaturi do

EN Manufacturer FR Fabricant ES Fabricante DE Hersteller IT Produttore PT Fabricante DA Producent EL 
Κατασκευαστής LT Gamintojas NO Produsent NL Fabrikant PL Producent RO Producător SV Tillverkare HU Gyártó CS 
Výrobce RU Производитель BG Производител TR Üretici UK Виробник BS Proizvođač HR Proizvođač SR Proizvođač 
KK Өндіруші SL Proizvajalec

EN Read the instructions before use FR Lire le mode d’emploi avant utilisation ES Consultar instrucciones antes 
de usar DE Vor der Benutzung die Gebrauchsanweisung lesen IT Leggere le istruzioni prima dell’uso PT Ler as 
instruções antes de usar DA Læs instruktionerne før brug EL Πριν τη χρήση, διαβάστε τις οδηγίες LT Prieš naudojat 
perskaityti naudojimo instrukciją NO Les instruksjonene før bruk NL Raadpleeg de instructies voor gebruik PL 
Przed użyciem zapoznać się z instrukcją RO A se consulta instrucțiunile înainte de folosire SV Läs bruksanvisningen 
före användning HU Használat előtt olvassa el az útmutatót CS Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte pokyny RU Перед 
использованием прочтите инструкцию BG Прочетете инструкциите преди употреба TR Kullanmadan önce 
talimatları okuyun UK Перед застосуванням прочитайте інструкції BS Pročitajte uputstvo prije upotrebe HR Prije 
uporabe pročitajte upute SR Pre upotrebe pročitajte uputstvo KK Пайдалану алдында нұсқауларды оқып шығу SL 
Pred uporabo preberite navodila

Nu există contraindicații speciale privind 
utilizarea Niprocart la hemodializă. Pacienții cu 
hipersensibilitate la bicarbonat de sodiu sau orice 
componente utilizate în Niprocart nu trebuie să fie 
dializați cu acest produs
EFECTE ADVERSE: 
Nu s-au raportat efecte adverse pentru Niprocart
DEPOZITARE: 
Niprocart trebuie păstrat la temperaturi sub 30 °C, 
într-un loc uscat și răcoros.
ATENȚIONĂRI:
A se utiliza doar de către specialiști din domeniul 
sănătății. Este interzisă dializa la domiciliu.
Utilizați produsul numai dacă ambalajul este 
intact.
Înainte de utilizare, verificați cartușul pentru 
scurgeri de pulbere. Nu utilizați cartușul dacă 
observați orice scurgeri de pulbere prin conectorul 
inferior sau o scurgere semnificativă de pulbere 
prin conectorul superior după ce ați răsturnat 
cartușul cu susul în jos
Manipulați cu atenție pentru a preveni 
contaminarea microbiană.
Utilizați produsul imediat după deschidere.
Soluția de bicarbonat de sodiu se va utiliza imediat 
după reconstituirea pulberii de bicarbonat de sodiu 
cu apă pentru dializă la monitorul de hemodializă. 
Conductivitatea concentratului de bicarbonat 
poate fi garantată până la 24 h într-o sesiune de 
dializă
Produs de unică folosință. Toată cantitatea de 
produs neutilizat trebuie eliminată. Utilizarea 
produsului de mai multe ori poate duce la 
contaminarea acestuia.
Produs apirogen.
Nu utilizați produsul după data de expirare 
specificată pe ambalaj.
Apa deionizată utilizată trebuie să fie apirogenă 
și de calitate conformă cu standardele EP și ISO 
23500-5.
Destinat utilizării cu monitoarele de hemodializă 
Nipro și BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter 
AK 200, Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, 
Nikkiso DBB05 și Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Conectați cartușul de bicarbonat de sodiu cu un 
concentrat acid adecvat, conform prescripției 
medicale.
Orice incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu 
dispozitivul trebuie raportat producătorului și 
autorității competente din statul membru în care 
este stabilit utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.
Eliminați produsul conform regulamentelor locale 
și naționale.
VERIFICARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE
Înainte de sesiunea de hemodializă, verificați dacă 
toate conexiunile (concentrat acid și cartuș) sunt 
corecte.
După fiecare ședință, curățați și dezinfectați 
monitorul în conformitate cu instrucțiunile 
producătorului.
INFORMAȚII MEDICALE: 
Prin utilizarea cartușului de pulbere de bicarbonat 
cu concentratul acid ales (în proporțiile 
corecte) trebuie să se obțină concentrațiile 
indicate pe eticheta concentratului acid. Este 
responsabilitatea medicului de a alege formula 
necesară pentru fiecare pacient în parte, de a 
raporta efectele adverse care pot surveni pe durata 
hemodializei și de a asigura o utilizare corectă a 
produsului de către personal.
DILUARE ȘI CAPACITATE: 
100 g de pulbere de bicarbonat de sodiu vor genera 
1 litru de concentrat de bicarbonat de sodiu.
CERINȚE PENTRU CONCENTRATUL 
ACID: 
Utilizați produsul cu concentrați acizi Nipro seriile 
300 și 500 sau cu un concentrat acid echivalent 
care se poate folosi cu concentratul de bicarbonat 
pur.
Concentratul de bicarbonat de sodiu trebuie 
diluat în raportul de diluare menționat pe eticheta 
concentratului acid, pentru a obține lichidul de 
hemodializă indicat pe eticheta concentratului 
acid.

SV: BRUKSANVISNING FÖR 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Patron med natriumbikarbonatpulver 
(som uppfyller den europeiska 
farmakopéstandarden) för en hemodialyssession.
AVSETT SYFTE:
Beredning av dialysvätska som används vid 
hemodialys och liknande behandlingar.
INDIKATIONER: 
Behandling av patienter med akut eller kronisk 
njursvikt när hemodialys har ordinerats av läkare.
KLINISKA FÖRDELAR
Natriumbikarbonat är en buffert för behandling 
av acidos. 
Användningen av natriumbikarbonat i pulverform 
minskar risken för mikrobiell tillväxt i 

koncentratet.
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
Det finns inga särskilda kontraindikationer för 
användning av Niprocart för hemodialys. Patienter 
som är överkänsliga mot natriumbikarbonat eller 
någon komponent som används i Niprocart ska inte 
dialyseras med denna produkt.
BIVERKNINGAR: 
Det finns inga biverkningar rapporterade för 
Niprocart.
FÖRVARING: 
Niprocart ska förvaras vid högst 30 °C, svalt och 
torrt.
VARNINGAR:
Får endast användas av hälso- och 
sjukvårdspersonal. Dialys i hemmet är utesluten.
Används bara om förpackningen är intakt.
Kontrollera patronen för pulverläckage före 
användning. Använd inte patronen om du noterar 
pulverläckage via den undre anslutningen, 
eller ett signifikant pulverläckage via den övre 
anslutningen efter att du har vänt patronen upp 
och ned.
Hanteras med försiktighet för att förhindra 
mikrobiell kontaminering.
Används omedelbart efter öppnandet.
Bikarbonatkoncentratlösning ska användas 
strax efter rekonstituering av bikarbonatpulver 
med dialysvatten av hemodialysmonitorn. 
Konduktiviteten hos bikarbonatkoncentratet 
kan garanteras upp till 24 timmar under en 
dialysession.
Engångsbruk. All oanvänd produkt måste 
kasseras. Om du använder produkten flera gånger 
kan det leda till att produkten kontamineras.
Icke-pyrogen produkt.
Används inte efter det utgångsdatum som anges 
på förpackningen.
Det avjoniserade vatten som används måste 
vara pyrogenfritt och uppfylla EP- och ISO 
23500-5-standarderna.
För användning med Nipro hemodialysmonitorer 
och BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 
200, Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, 
Nikkiso DBB05 och Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Anslut patronen med natriumbikarbonat till ett 
lämpligt syrakoncentrat, enligt förskrivning.
En allvarlig incident som har inträffat i samband 
med produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren 
och den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat 
där användaren och/eller patienten är etablerad.
Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala och 
nationella föreskrifter.
KONTROLL OCH UNDERHÅLL
Kontrollera att alla anslutningar (syrakoncentrat 
och patron) är korrekta före en hemodialyssession.
Rengör och desinfektera monitorn enligt 
tillverkarens anvisningar efter varje session.
MEDICINSK INFORMATION: 
Användning av patronen med bikarbonatpulver med 
det valda syrakoncentratet (i rätt proportioner) 
ska ge de koncentrationer som anges på 
syrakoncentratets etikett. Det är läkarens ansvar 
att välja den formulering som varje patient 
behöver, att rapportera eventuella biverkningar 
som uppkommer under hemodialysen och att 
säkerställa att personalen använder produkten 
på rätt sätt.
UTSPÄDNING OCH KAPACITET: 
100 g natriumbikarbonatpulver genererar 1 liter 
natriumbikarbonatkoncentrat.
KRAV PÅ SYRAKONCENTRAT: 
Används med Nipro syrakoncentrat i serie 300 och 
500 eller motsvarande syrakoncentrat som ska 
användas med rent bikarbonatkoncentrat.
Natriumbikarbonatkoncentrat måste spädas 
enligt den spädningskvot som anges på 
syrakoncentratets etikett för att erhålla den 
dialysvätska som anges på syrakoncentratets 
etikett.

HU: ÚTMUTATÓ A NIPROCART 
HASZNÁLATÁHOZ
Niprocart: nátrium-bikarbonát por patronban, 
Európai Gyógyszerkönyvi minőség, egyszeri 
hemodialízishez.
ALKALMAZÁSI JAVALLAT:
Hemodialízishez és a kapcsolodó terápiákhoz 
használt dializáló folyadék elkészítése.
ALKALMAZÁSA: 
Olyan akut vagy krónikus veseelégtelenségben 
szenvedő beteg kezelésére használható, akik 
számára az orvos hemodialízist írt elő.
KLINIKAI ELŐNYÖK
A nátrium-bikarbonát acidózis kezelésére szolgáló 
puffer. 
A nátrum-bikarbonát por csökkenti a mikrobák 
szaporodásának kockázatát a koncentrátumban.
ELLENJAVALLAT: 
A Niprocart hemodialízis célú felhasználásának 
nincs ismert ellenjavallata. Nem dializálhatók azok 

a betegek ezzel a termékkel, akik túlérzékenyek a 
nátrium-bikarbonátra vagy a Niprocart bármely 
összetevőjére.
MELLÉKHATÁSOK: 
A Niprocart termékkel kapcsolatban nem 
jelentettek mellékhatásokat.
TÁROLÁS: 
A Niprocart 30°C alatt tárolható, száraz, hűvös 
helyen.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
Kizárólag egészségügyi szakemberek 
alkalmazhatják. Otthoni dialízís céljára tilos 
használni.
Csak a sértetlen csomagolású termék 
használható fel.
Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a patronból nem 
hullik-e a por. Ne használja fel a patront, ha az alsó 
csatlakozón keresztül por hullik be belőle, vagy 
a felső csatlakozón át jelentős mennyiségű por 
hullik ki, miután a patront megfordította.
A mikrobiális szennyeződés elkerülése érdekében 
elővigyázatosan kezelje.
Felnyitást után rögtön felhasználandó!
A bikarbonát-koncentrátum oldatot azonnal fel kell 
használni, amint a nátrium-bikarbonát port feloldja 
a dialízishez való vízzel a hemodialízis-készülék. 
A bikarbonát koncentrátum vezetőképessége 
legfeljebb 24 órán át garantált egy dialízis kezelés 
során.
Egyszer használatos termék. A fel nem használt 
terméket ki kell dobni! A termék többszöri 
felhasználása a termék szennyeződését okozhatja.
Pirogénmentes termék.
Felhasználható a termék csomagolásán 
feltüntetett időpontig.
A felhasznált ioncserélt víznek sterilnek kell lennie 
és az Európai Gyógyszerkönyv és az ISO 23500-5 
előírásainak meg kell felelnie.
A termék Nipro hemodialízis monitorokkal, 
valamint BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter 
AK 200, Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, 
Nikkiso DBB05 és Nikkiso DBB EXA készülékekkel 
alkalmazható.
A nátrium-bikarbonát port tartalmazó patront 
csatlakoztassa a megfelelő koncentrációjú savval 
az orvos előírásainak megfelelően.
A készülék használatával kapcsolatban 
jelentkező bármely súlyos eseményt jelenteni 
kell a gyártónak és a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg 
lakhelye szerinti tagállam illetékes hatóságának.
A terméket a helyi és országos előírásoknak 
megfelelően helyezze hulladékba.
VIZSGÁLAT ÉS KEZELÉS
A hemodialízis elvégzése előtt győződjön meg 
arról, hogy az összes csatlakozó (koncentrált sav 
és patron) megfelelően illeszkedik.
Minden egyes kezelés után a gyártó által előírt 
higiéniai utasításoknak megfelelően fertőtleníteni 
és tisztítani kell a készüléket.
ORVOSI INFORMÁCIÓK: 
A por alakú hidrogén-karbonát patront a 
kiválasztott savkoncentrátummal (a megfelelő 
arányokban), a savkoncentrátum címkéjén 
feltüntetett koncentrációkban kell használni. Az 
orvos felelőssége a páciensnek megfelelő kezelés 
kiválasztása, a hemodialízis során jelentkező 
bármely mellékhatás bejelentése, illetve arról 
gondoskodni, hogy a személyzet megfelelően 
alkalmazza a terméket.
HÍGÍTÁS ÉS TÉRFOGAT: 
100 g nátrium-bikarbonát porból 1 liter nátrium-
bikarbonát koncentrátum készíthető.
SAVKONCENTRÁTUMRA 
VONATKOZÓ ELŐÍRÁSOK: 
300-as vagy 500-as sorozatszámú Nipro 
savkoncentrátumot vagy egyenértékű 
savkoncentrátumot kell használni a tiszta 
nátrium-bikarbonát koncentrátummal.
A nátrium-bikarbonát koncentrátumot a 
koncentrált sav címkéjén feltüntetett arányban 
kell hígítani a koncentrált sav címkéjén 
feltüntetett hemodialízis folyadék elkészítéséhez.

CS: NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ KARTUŠÍ 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Kartuše s práškovým bikarbonátem 
sodným k hemodialýze podle standardu 
Evropského lékopisu.
URČENÝ ÚČEL:
Příprava dialyzačního roztoku používaného při 
hemodialýze a souvisejících terapiích.
INDIKACE: 
Léčba pacientů s akutním nebo chronickým 
selháním ledvin v situacích, kdy lékař nařídí 
hemodialýzu.
KLINICKÝ PŘÍNOS
Jedná se o pufr s bikarbonátem sodným k léčbě 
acidózy. 
Díky použití práškové formy bikarbonátu je nižší 
riziko mikrobiálního růstu v koncentrátu.
KONTRAINDIKACE: 

K použití Niprocartu při hemodialýze nejsou známy 
žádné speciální kontraindikace. Přípravek není 
vhodný pro pacienty s alergií na bikarbonát sodný 
nebo kterékoli další složky roztoku.
NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY: 
U přípravku Niprocart nejsou hlášeny žádné 
nežádoucí účinky.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: 
Kartuši je nutno skladovat při teplotách pod 30 °C 
v chladu a suchu.
VAROVÁNÍ:
K použití pouze profesionálním zdravotnickým 
personálem. Nelze použít k domácí dialýze.
Použijte pouze v případě, že je balení neporušeno.
Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda z kartuše neuniká 
prášek. Nepoužívejte kartuši, pokud zjistíte únik 
prášku ze spodního portu nebo, po jejím obrácení 
vzhůru nohama, výrazný únik horním portem.
S kartuší manipulujte opatrně, aby nedošlo k 
mikrobiální kontaminaci.
Použijte okamžitě po otevření.
Koncentrovaný roztok je nutné použít 
bezprostředně po rekonstituci prášku v dialyzační 
vodě, která probíhá v hemodialyzačním monitoru. 
Vodivost bikarbonátového koncentrátu při dialýze 
lze zaručit až po dobu 24 hodin.
Jednorázový výrobek. Nespotřebovaný produkt 
zlikvidujte. Opakované použití výrobku může vést 
k jeho kontaminaci.
Apyrogenní výrobek.
Nepoužívejte po době exspirace uvedené na obalu.
Deionizovaná voda musí být apyrogenní a splňovat 
požadavky Evropského lékopisu a normy ISO 
23500-5.
Určeno k použití v hemodialyzačních monitorech 
Nipro a BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter 
AK 200, Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, 
Nikkiso DBB05 a Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Kartuši s bikarbonátem sodným připojte k 
vhodnému koncentrátu kyseliny podle předpisu 
lékaře.
Každou závažnou příhodu, k níž v souvislosti 
s prostředkem dojde, je třeba hlásit výrobci a 
kompetentním orgánům v členském státu použití.
Likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy.
KONTROLA A ÚDRŽBA
Před hemodialýzou zkontrolujte správnost všech 
zapojených hadiček a konektorů (koncentrátu 
kyseliny a kartuše).
Po každém použití očistěte a vydezinfikujte 
monitor podle pokynů výrobce.
LÉKAŘSKÉ INFORMACE: 
Při použití kartuše s práškovým bikarbonátem s 
vybraným koncentrátem kyseliny (ve správném 
poměru) bude zajištěna koncentrace uvedená na 
štítku koncentrátu kyseliny. Za volbu roztoku 
vhodného pro konkrétního pacienta, hlášení 
komplikací během hemodialýzy a zajištění 
správného postupu personálem odpovídá lékař.
NAŘEDĚNÍ A KAPACITA: 
Ze 100 g práškového bikarbonátu sodného vznikne 
1 l jeho koncentrátu.
POŽADAVKY NA KONCENTRÁT 
KYSELINY: 
Používejte pouze v kombinaci s kyselinovým 
koncentrátem Nipro řady 300 a 500 nebo 
ekvivalentním, určeným k použití s purifikovaným 
koncentrátem bikarbonátu.
Bikarbonátový koncentrát je nutno naředit v 
poměru uvedeném na štítku koncentrované 
kyseliny – tak, aby vznikl dialyzační roztok o 
správné koncentraci.

RU: ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 
КАРТРИДЖА NIPROCART
NiproCart: Бикарбонатный картридж для 
одной процедуры гемодиализа. Соответствует 
требованиям Европейской фармакопеи.
ЦЕЛЕВОЕ НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:
Приготовление диализирующего раствора, 
используемого при гемодиализе и связанных с 
ним видах терапии.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
Лечение пациентов с острой или хронической 
почечной недостаточностью при назначении 
гемодиализа врачом.
КЛИНИЧЕСКИЕ ПРЕИМУЩЕСТВА
Бикарбонат натрия является буфером для 
лечения ацидоза. 
Использование порошкообразного бикарбоната 
натрия снижает риск роста микроорганизмов в 
концентрате.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
Особых противопоказаний для применения 
Niprocart для гемодиализа нет. Не следует 
проводить диализ с помощью этого продукта 
пациентам с повышенной чувствительностью к 
бикарбонату натрия или любым компонентам, 
используемым в Niprocart.
ПОБОЧНЫЕ ЭФФЕКТЫ: 
О побочных эффектах картриджа Niprocart не 

сообщалось
ХРАНЕНИЕ: 
Картридж NiproCart следует хранить в прохладном 
сухом месте при температуре ниже 30 °C.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ:
Только для использования медицинскими 
работниками. Домашний диализ исключается.
Не использовать в случае нарушения целостности 
упаковки.
Перед использованием убедитесь в том, 
что порошок не высыпается из картриджа. 
Запрещается использовать картридж, если 
было обнаружено, что порошок может в любом 
объеме высыпаться через нижний коннектор или 
в большом объеме высыпаться через верхний 
коннектор в случае его переворачивания.
Использовать с осторожностью во избежание 
бактериальной контаминации.
Использовать сразу после вскрытия упаковки.
Раствор бикарбонатного концентрата следует 
использовать сразу после разведения порошка 
бикарбоната диализной водой с помощью 
гемодиализного монитора. Проводимость 
бикарбонатного концентрата может быть 
гарантирована до 24 часов в течение сеанса 
диализа.
Продукт одноразового использования. Остатки 
неиспользованного продукта следует уничтожить. 
Многократное использование продукта может 
привести к его загрязнению.
Непирогенный продукт.
Не использовать после истечения срока годности, 
указанного на упаковке.
Используемая деионизированная вода не должна 
содержать пирогенов и должна соответствовать 
стандартам EP и ISO 23500-5.
Для использования с гемодиализными 
мониторами and BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, 
Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter 
Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 and Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Подключайте бикарбонатный картридж вместе 
с соответствующим кислотным концентратом в 
соответствии с указаниями врача.
О любом серьезном инциденте, связанном с 
устройством, следует сообщить производителю 
и компетентному органу того государства-
участника, в котором зарегистрирован 
пользователь и/или пациент.
Утилизируйте изделие в соответствии с местными 
и национальными правилами.
ПРОВЕРКА И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Перед началом процедуры гемодиализа 
следует убедиться в том, что все соединения 
(концентрированной кислоты и бикарбоната 
натрия) выполнены правильно.
После каждой процедуры следует промыть и 
дезинфицировать аппарат, следуя инструкциям 
производителя.
МЕДИЦИНСКАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ: 
При использовании бикарбонатного картриджа 
с выбранной концентрированной кислотой 
(в правильных пропорциях) получается 
концентрация, соответствующая указанной на 
этикетке концентрированной кислоты. Лечащий 
врач отвечает за выбор нужного состава 
смеси индивидуально для каждого пациента, 
информирование пациента о негативных 
последствиях, которые могут возникнуть во время 
гемодиализа, а также обеспечение правильности 
использования продукта сотрудниками.
РАЗБАВЛЕНИЕ И ЕМКОСТЬ: 
100 г порошка бикарбоната натрия образуют 1 л 
концентрата бикарбоната натрия.
ТРЕБОВАНИЯ К КИСЛОТНОМУ 
КОНЦЕНТРАТУ: 
Используйте с кислотными концентратами 
Nipro серий 300 и 500 или аналогичными 
кислотными концентратами, предназначенными 
для использования с чистым бикарбонатным 
концентратом.
Концентрат бикарбоната натрия необходимо 
разбавить в соотношении, указанном на этикетке 
кислотного концентрата, чтобы получить 
жидкость для диализа, указанную на этикетке 
кислотного концентрата.

BG: ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА НА 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Касета с натриев бикарбонат на прах за 
хемодиализна сесия по стандарта на Европейската 
фармакопея.
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ:
Приготвяне на диализна течност, използвана при 
хемодиализа и свързани с нея терапии.
ПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
Лечение на пациенти с остра или хронична 
бъбречна недостатъчност, когато е назначена 
хемодиализа от лекар.
КЛИНИЧНИ ПОЛЗИ:
Натриевият бикарбонат е буфер за лечение на 
ацидоза. 
Използването на прахообразен натриев 

бикарбонат намалява риска от микробен растеж 
в концентрата.
ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
Няма специални противопоказания за употребата 
на Niprocart за хемодиализа. Пациенти, които 
са свръхчувствителни към натриев бикарбонат 
или към някой от компонентите, използвани в 
Niprocart, не трябва да получават диализа с този 
продукт
СТРАНИЧНИ ЕФЕКТИ: 
Няма съобщения за странични ефекти на Niprocart
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: 
Niprocart трябва да се съхранява при температури 
под 30°C на прохладно и сухо място.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ:
Да се използва само от медицински специалисти. 
Домашната диализа е изключена.
Да се използва само ако опаковката не е нарушена.
Преди употреба проверете касетата за теч на 
прах. Не използвайте касетата, ако установите 
теч на прах от долния конектор или значителен 
теч на прах от горния конектор, след като обърнете 
касетата наобратно
Боравете внимателно, за да избегнете 
замърсяване с микроби.
Използвайте незабавно след отваряне.
Разтворът на бикарбонатния концентрат се 
използва непосредствено след реконституиране 
на бикарбонатния прах с диализна вода от 
монитора за хемодиализа. Проводимостта 
на бикарбонатния концентрат може да бъде 
гарантирана до 24 часа по време на диализната 
сесия
Продукт за еднократна употреба. Всеки 
неизползван продукт трябва да се изхвърли. 
Многократното използване на продукта може да 
доведе до замърсяване на продукта.
Непирогенен продукт.
Да не се използва след срока на годност, посочен 
на опаковката.
Използваната дейонизирана вода трябва да е 
без пирогени и да отговаря на стандартите на 
Европейската фармакопея и ISO 23500-5.
За използване с монитори за хемодиализа Nipro 
и BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 и Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Свържете касетата с натриев бикарбонат 
с подходящ киселинен концентрат според 
медицинското предписание.
Всякакви сериозни инциденти, възникнали във 
връзка с изделието, трябва да се докладват 
на производителя и компетентните служби на 
държавата-членка, в която са регистрирани 
потребителят и/или пациентът.
Изхвърлете продукта в съответствие с местните и 
националните разпоредби.
ПРОВЕРКА И ПОДДРЪЖКА
Преди хемодиализна сесия проверете дали 
всички връзки (киселинен концентрат и касета) 
са правилни.
След всяка сесия почиствайте и дезинфекцирайте 
монитора в съответствие с инструкциите на 
производителя.
МЕДИЦИНСКА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ: 
Използването на касетата с бикарбонат на прах 
с избрания киселинен концентрат (в правилното 
съотношение) трябва да даде концентрациите, 
посочени на етикета на киселинния концентрат. 
Лекарят носи отговорност да избере формулата, 
необходима за всеки пациент, да докладва 
всякакви неблагоприятни събития по време 
на хемодиализата и да осигури правилното 
използване на продукта от персонала.
РАЗРЕЖДАНЕ И КАПАЦИТЕТ: 
100 g натриев бикарбонат на прах ще генерират 1 L 
концентрат на натриев бикарбонат.
ИЗИСКВАНИЯ ЗА КИСЕЛИННИЯ 
КОНЦЕНТРАТ: 
Използвайте с Nipro киселинни концентрати серия 
300 и 500 или еквивалентен киселинен концентрат 
за употреба с чист концентрат на бикарбонат.
Концентратът на натриевия бикарбонат трябва 
да се разреди в съотношението за разреждане, 
посочено на етикета на киселинния концентрат, 
за да се получи диализната течност, посочена на 
етикета на киселинния концентрат.

TR: NIPROCART KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
Niprocart: Bir hemodiyaliz seansı için Avrupa 
Farmakopesi standardında toz sodyum bikarbonat 
kartuşu.
KULLANIM AMACI:
Hemodiyaliz ve ilgili tedavilerde kullanılan diyaliz 
sıvısının hazırlanmasında kullanım amaçlı.
ENDİKASYONLAR: 
Bir doktor tarafından hemodiyaliz reçete edilen 
akut veya kronik böbrek yetmezliği olan hastaların 
tedavisinde kullanılır.
KLİNİK FAYDALARI:
Sodyum bikarbonat, Asidoz tedavisi için tampon 

maddedir. 
Toz sodyum bikarbonat kullanımı, konsantrede 
mikrobiyal üreme riskini azaltır.
KONTRENDİKASYON: 
Niprocart’ın diyaliz amaçlı kullanımına ilişkin özel 
bir kontrendikasyonu yoktur. Sodyum bikarbonata 
veya Niprocart’ta kullanılan herhangi bir bileşene 
aşırı duyarlı olan hastaların diyalizi bu ürünle 
gerçekleştirilmemelidir.
YAN ETKİLER: 
Niprocart için herhangi bir yan etki bildirilmemiştir.
DEPOLAMA: 
Niprocart, serin ve kuru bir yerde, 30 °C’nin altında 
sıcaklıklarda saklanmalıdır.
UYARILAR:
Sadece sağlık profesyonelleri tarafından 
kullanılmalıdır. Ev diyalizinde kullanılmaz.
Sadece paket sağlamsa kullanın.
Kullanmadan önce, kartuşta toz kaçağı olup 
olmadığını kontrol edin. Kartuşu ters çevirdikten 
sonra alt konnektörden herhangi bir toz kaçağı 
olduğunu veya üst konnektörden önemli seviyede bir 
toz kaçağı olduğunu görürseniz kartuşu kullanmayın
Mikrobiyal kontaminasyonu önlemek için dikkatli 
olun.
Açtıktan hemen sonra kullanın.
Bikarbonat konsantre solüsyonu, bikarbonat tozunun 
hemodiyaliz monitörü tarafından diyaliz suyu ile 
sulandırılmasından hemen sonra kullanılmalıdır. 
Bikarbonat konsantresinin iletkenliği, diyaliz 
seansında 24 saate kadar garanti edilebilir
Tek kullanımlıktır. Kullanılmayan tüm ürünler 
atılmalıdır. Ürünün birden çok kez kullanılması, 
ürünün kontaminasyonuna neden olur.
Pirojenik olmayan ürün.
Paketinde belirtilen son kullanma tarihinden sonra 
kullanmayın.
Kullanılan deiyonize su, pirojen içermemeli ve EP ile 
ISO 23500-5 standartlarını karşılamalıdır.
Nipro hemodiyaliz monitörleri ve BBraun Dialog +, 
BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 200S, 
Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 ve Nikkiso 
DBB EXA ile kullanım içindir.
Sodyum bikarbonat kartuşunu, tıbbi reçeteye uygun 
bir asit konsantresi ile bağlayın.
Cihazla ilgili olarak herhangi bir ciddi olay meydana 
geldiği durumda olay, üreticiye ve kullanıcı ve/
veya hastanın yerleşik bulunduğu Devletin yetkili 
makamlarına bildirilmelidir.
Ürünü yerel ve ulusal düzenlemelere göre bertaraf 
edin.
KONTROL VE BAKIM
Bir hemodiyaliz seansından önce, tüm bağlantıların 
(asit konsantresi ve kartuş) doğru yapıldığını kontrol 
edin.
Her seanstan sonra, monitörü üreticinin talimatlarına 
göre temizleyin ve dezenfekte edin.
TIBBİ BİLGİ: 
Bikarbonat tozu kartuşun seçilen asit konsantresi 
ile (doğru oranlarda) kullanılması asit konsantresi 
etiketinde belirtilen konsantrasyonları sağlayacaktır. 
Her hastanın ihtiyaç duyduğu formülü seçmek, 
hemodiyaliz sırasında ortaya çıkabilecek olumsuz 
etkileri rapor etmek ve ürünün personel tarafından 
uygun şekilde kullanılmasını sağlamak doktorun 
sorumluluğundadır.
SEYRELTME VE KAPASİTE: 
100 g Sodyum Bikarbonat Tozu, 1 L sodyum bikarbonat 
konsantresi üretecektir.
ASİT KONSANTRE GEREKSİNİMLERİ: 
Saf bikarbonat konsantresi ile birlikte kullanım için, 
Nipro asit konsantre seri 300 ve 500 veya eşdeğer asit 
konsantreleri kullanın.
Sodyum bikarbonat konsantresi, asit konsantresi 
etiketinde belirtilen diyaliz sıvısını elde etmek 
için, asit konsantresi etiketinde yazılan seyreltme 
oranında seyreltilmelidir.

UK: ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Флакон з порошком бікарбонату 
натрію, що відповідає стандартам Європейської 
фармакопеї, для проведення гемодіалізу.
ПРИЗНАЧЕНЕ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ:
Приготування діалізуючого розчину, який 
використовується для гемодіалізу та пов’язаних 
процедур.
ПОКАЗАННЯ: 
Лікування пацієнтів з гострою або хронічною 
нирковою недостатністю, коли лікар призначив 
гемодіаліз.

КЛІНІЧНИЙ РЕЗУЛЬТАТ:
Бікарбонат натрію є буфером для лікування 
ацидозу. 
Використання порошку бікарбонату натрію 
зменшує ризик мікробного зростання в 
концентраті.
ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ: 
Для використання Niprocart для гемодіалізу 

особливі протипоказання відсутні. Пацієнтам 
з гіперчутливістю до бікарбонату натрію або 
компонентів, які використовуються в Niprocart, 
не слід проводити діаліз з використанням даного 
виробу
ПОБІЧНІ ДІЇ: 
Про побічні дії Niprocart не повідомлялося
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ: 
Niprocart треба зберігати в прохолодному та 
сухому місці при температурі нижче 30°C.
ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ:
Мають використовувати лише медичні працівники. 
Домашній діаліз виключений.
Використовувати тільки вироби з непошкодженою 
упаковкою.
Перед використанням перевірте флакон на 
відсутність витоку порошку. Не використовуйте 
флакон, якщо ви знайшли витік через нижній 
з’єднувач або значний витік через верхній 
з’єднувач після перевертання флакону
Для запобігання мікробному зараженню з виробом 
слід поводитися обережно.
Використовувати відразу ж після відкриття.
Розчин концентрату бікарбонату має 
використовуватися лише після відтворення 
порошка бікарбонату діалізною водою при 
контролі гемодіалізу. Провідність концентрату 
бікарбонату може гарантуватися до 24 годин при 
процедурі гемодіалізу
Одноразовий виріб. Залишки невикористаного 
препарату слід знищити. Повторне використання 
виробу може призвести до його забруднення.
Непірогенний виріб.
Не використовувати після закінчення терміну 
придатності, вказаного на упаковці.
Необхідне використання деіонізованої апірогенної 
води, що відповідає стандартам EP та ISO 23500-5.
Для використання з контролем гемодіалізу Nipro 
та BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 та Nikkiso DBB EXA.
З’єднайте флакон бікарбонату натрію з 
відповідним кислотним концентратом згідно з 
показаннями лікаря.
Про будь-які серйозні інциденти, що трапилися з 
цим пристроєм, треба повідомляти виробнику та 
уповноваженому органу держави, де знаходиться 
користувач та/або пацієнт.
Утилізуйте виріб відповідно до місцевих та 
державних нормативно-правових актів.
ПЕРЕВІРКА ТА ТЕХНІЧНЕ 
ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ:
Перед процедурою гемодіалізу слід перевірити, чи 
правильно виконані всі з’єднання (для кислотного 
концентрату та бікарбонату натрію).
Після кожної процедури промивайте та 
дезінфікуйте контрольний прилад згідно з 
інструкціями виробника.
МЕДИЧНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ: 
Використання картриджа з порошком бікарбонату 
натрію разом з вибраним кислотним концентратом 
(у правильній пропорції) дасть в результаті 
концентрацію, зазначену на етикетці кислотного 
концентрату. У сферу відповідальності лікаря 
входить вибір формули, необхідної для кожного 
окремого пацієнта, повідомлення про будь-
які побічні дії, що можуть виникнути під час 
гемодіалізу, та забезпечення належного 
використання виробу медичним персоналом.
РОЗВЕДЕННЯ ТА ЄМНІСТЬ: 
100 г порошку бікарбонату натрію відповідає 1 л 
концентрату бікарбонату натрію.
ВИМОГИ ДО КИСЛОТНОГО 
КОНЦЕНТРАТУ: 
Використовуйте з кислотним концентратом Nipro 
серії 300 та 500 або еквівалентним кислотним 
концентратом, що застосовується з чистим 
концентратом бікарбонату.
Концентрат бікарбонату натрію треба розводити 
в пропорції, зазначеній на етикетці кислотного 
концентрату, щоб отримати діалізуючий розчин, 
вказану на етикетці кислотного концентрату.

BS: UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU ULOŠKA 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Uložak s praškom natrijevog bikarbonata za 
hemodijalizu prema standardu Europske farmakopeje.
NAMJENA:
Priprema tečnosti za dijalizu koja se upotrebljava za 
hemodijalizu i slične terapije.
INDIKACIJE: 
Liječenje pacijenata s akutnim ili hroničnim 
zatajenjem bubrega kada je hemodijalizu propisao 
ljekar.
KLINIČKE KORISTI
Natrijev bikarbonat je ublaživač za liječenje acidoze. 
Upotreba natrijevog bikarbonata u prahu smanjuje 
rizik od razvoja mikroba u koncentratu.
KONTRAINDIKACIJA: 
Ne postoje posebne kontraindikacije za primjenu 
Niprocarta za hemodijalizu. Pacijenti koji su 

preosjetljivi na natrijev bikarbonat ili bilo koju 
komponentu korištenu u Niprocartu ne smiju se 
dijalizirati ovim proizvodom
NUSPOJAVE: 
Nema prijavljenih nuspojava za Niprocart
ČUVANJE: 
Niprocart se mora čuvati na temperaturi ispod  
30 ºC, na hladnom i suhom mjestu.
UPOZORENJA:
Za upotrebu samo od strane zdravstvenih radnika. 
Kućna dijaliza je isključena.
Koristite samo ako je pakovanje neoštećeno.
Prije upotrebe provjerite curi li prašak iz uloška. 
Uložak nemojte koristiti ako ustanovite prisustvo 
curenja praška na dnu spojnika ili znatno curenje 
praška iz gornjeg spojnika nakon preokretanja uloška.
Pažljivo rukujte kako biste spriječili kontaminaciju 
mikrobima.
Upotrijebite odmah nakon otvaranja.
Rastvor koncentrata bikarbonata upotrijebit će se 
odmah nakon rekonstitucije praška bikarbonata s 
vodom za dijalizu pomoću hemodijaliznog monitora. 
Provodljivost koncentrata bikarbonata može biti 
zagarantovana do 24 sata tokom dijalize
Proizvod za jednokratnu upotrebu. Neiskorišteni 
proizvod se mora baciti. Višekratna upotreba 
proizvoda može dovesti do kontaminacije proizvoda.
Nepirogen proizvod.
Ne koristite nakon isteka roka otisnutog na pakovanju.
Deionizirana voda mora biti bez pirogena i mora 
zadovoljavati standarde EP i ISO 23500-5.
Za korištenje s Nipro monitorima za hemodijalizu i 
BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 i Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Povežite uložak natrijevog bikarbonata s 
odgovarajućim koncentratom kiseline, prema 
medicinskom receptu.
Svaki ozbiljni incident koji se dogodi u vezi s uređajem 
treba prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu zemlje 
članice u kojoj korisnik i/ili pacijent ima prebivalište.
Proizvod odložite u skladu s lokalnim i državnim 
regulativama.
PROVJERA I ODRŽAVANJE
Prije hemodijalize, provjerite da li su sve veze 
(koncentrat kiseline i uložak) ispravne.
Nakon svake hemodijalize, očistite i dezinfikujte 
monitor prema uputstvima proizvođača.
MEDICINSKI PODACI: 
Upotreba uloška s praškom natrijevog bikarbonata s 
odabranim koncentratom kiseline (u odgovarajućim 
omjerima) daje koncentracije navedene na etiketi 
koncentrata kiseline. Ljekar snosi odgovornost za 
odabir formule koja je potrebna svakom pacijentu, 
da prijavi bilo kakve neželjene efekte koji se mogu 
pojaviti tokom hemodijalize i da obezbijedi pravilnu 
upotrebu proizvoda od strane osoblja.
RAZRJEĐIVANJE I KAPACITET: 
100 g natrijevog bikarbonata u prahu proizvest će 1 
litar koncentrata natrijevog bikarbonata.
ZAHTJEVI KOJI SE ODNOSE NA 
KONCENTRAT KISELINE: 
Koristi se s Nipro koncentratima kiselina serije 300 
ili 500 ili ekvivalentnim koncentratom kiseline za 
upotrebu s čistim bikarbonatnim koncentratom.
Koncentrat natrijevog bikarbonata mora se razrijediti 
u omjeru razrjeđivanja koji je naveden na etiketi 
koncentrata kiseline kako bi se dobila tečnost za 
dijalizu naznačena na etiketi koncentrata kiseline.

HR: UPUTE ZA UPORABU NIPROCART
Niprocart: Uložak praška natrijevog bikarbonata 
proizvedenog prema Europskoj farmakopeji za 
primjenu u postupku hemodijalize.
NAMJENA:
Pri pripremi dijalizacijske tekućine za primjenu u 
hemodijalizi i srodnim terapijama.
INDIKACIJE: 
Liječenje bolesnika s akutnim ili kroničnim zatajenjem 
bubrega kada liječnik odredi hemodijalizu.
KLINIČKE KORISTI
Natrijev bikarbonat je pufer za liječenje acidoze. 
Primjena praška natrijevog bikarbonata smanjuje rizik 
od rasta mikroorganizama u koncentratu.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE: 
Nema posebnih kontraindikacija za uporabu 
Niprocarta za hemodijalizu. Bolesnici koji su 
preosjetljivi na natrijev bikarbonat ili bilo koji dio koji 
se koristi u Niprocartu ne smiju se dijalizirati ovim 
proizvodom.
NUSPOJAVE: 
Nema nuspojava prijavljenih za Niprocart
ČUVANJE: 
Niprocart se mora čuvati na temperaturama nižim od 
30 °C, na hladnom i suhom mjestu.
UPOZORENJA:
Upotrebljavati smiju samo zdravstveni radnici. 
Dijaliza kod kuće je isključena.
Upotrijebiti samo ako je pakiranje neoštećeno.
Prije uporabe provjerite propušta li uložak prašak 

Nemojte koristiti uložak ako ste uočili ikakvo 
propuštanje praška kroz donji konektor ili značajno 
propuštanje praška kroz gornji konektor nakon 
okretanja i prevrtanja uloška
Potrebno je pažljivo rukovati kako bi se spriječila 
kontaminacija mikroorganizmima.
Upotrijebiti odmah nakon otvaranja.
Otopinu koncentrata bikarbonata treba upotrijebiti 
odmah nakon rekonstitucije praška bikarbonata 
vodom za dijalizu s monitorom za hemodijalizu. 
Provodnost koncentrata bikarbonata može se 
zajamčiti do 24 sata u seansi dijalize.
Proizvod za jednokratnu uporabu. Sav neupotrijebljeni 
proizvod treba baciti. Uporaba proizvoda više puta 
može prouzročiti kontaminaciju proizvoda.
Apirogeni proizvod.
Ne koristiti nakon datuma isteka roka valjanosti 
navedenog na pakiranju.
Deionizirana voda mora biti apirogena i mora 
udovoljavati standardima EP i ISO 23500-5.
Za uporabu s monitorima za hemodijalizu Nipro te 
BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 i Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Spojite uložak s natrijevim bikarbonatom s 
odgovarajućim kiselim koncentratom u skladu s 
odredbom liječnika.
Bilo koji ozbiljni incident koji se pojavio u vezi s 
uređajem treba prijaviti proizvođaču te nadležnom 
tijelu države članice u kojem korisnik i/ili pacijent 
prebiva.
Proizvod zbrinite u skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim 
propisima.
PROVJERA I ODRŽAVANJE
Prije postupka hemodijalize, provjerite jesu li svi 
spojevi (kiselog koncentrata i uloška) ispravni.
Nakon svakog postupka, očistite i dezinficirajte 
monitor u skladu s uputama proizvođača.
MEDICINSKE INFORMACIJE: 
Uporaba uloška s praškom bikarbonata s odabranim 
kiselim koncentratom (u ispravom omjeru) dat 
će koncentracije navedene na naljepnici kiselog 
koncentrata. Odgovornost je liječnika da odabere 
formulu koja odgovara zahtjevima svakog bolesnika, 
da prijavi bilo koju nuspojavu koja se može pojaviti 
tijekom hemodijalize te da osigura da osoblje ispravno 
koristi proizvod.
RAZRJEĐIVANJE I KAPACITET: 
100 g praška natrijeva bikarbonata daje 1 L 
koncentrata natrijeva bikarbonata.
ZAHTJEVI ZA KISELI KONCENTRAT: 
Upotrijebiti s Nipro kiselim koncentratom serije 
300 i 500 ili jednakog kiselog koncentrata koji će se 
koristiti s čistim koncentratom bikarbonata.
Koncentrat natrijeva bikarbonata mora se razrijediti u 
omjeru razrjeđivanja iskazanom na naljepnici kiselog 
koncentrata kako bi se postiglakupka za dijalizu 
navedena na naljepnici kiselog koncentrata.

SR: UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU 
NIPROCART
Niprocart: Standardni kartridž natrijum-bikarbonata 
u prahu Evropske farmakopeje za sesiju hemodijalize.
Predvišena namena:
Priprema tečnosti za dijalizu koja se koristi u 
hemodijalizi i srodnim terapijama.
INDIKACIJE: 
Terapija pacijenata sa akutnom ili hroničnom 
bubrežnom insuficijencijom kada hemodijalizu 
propisuje lekar.
KLINIČKE KORISTI
Natrijum-bikarbonat je pufer za terapiju acidoze. 
Upotreba natrijum-bikarbonata u prahu smanjuje rizik 
od razvoja mikroba u koncentratu.
KONTRAINDIKACIJA: 
Ne postoje posebne kontraindikacije za upotrebu 
sredstva Niprocart za hemodijalizu. Pacijente koji 
su preosetljivi na natrijum-bikarbonat ili bilo koje 
komponente koje se koriste u sredstvu Niprocart ne 
treba dijalizirati ovim proizvodom
NEŽELJENA DEJSTVA: 
Nema prijavljenih neželjenih dejstava za Niprocart
ČUVANJE: 
Niprocart se mora čuvati na temperaturi ispod 30º C, 
na hladnom i suvom mestu.
UPOZORENJA:
Samo za upotrebu od strane zdravstvenih radnika. 
Kućna dijaliza je isključena.
Koristiti isključivo ako je pakovanje neoštećeno.
Pre korišćenja, proverite da li iz kartridža curi prašak. 
Nemojte koristiti kartridž ako primetite curenje praha 
kroz donji konektor ili značajno curenje praha kroz 
gornji konektor nakon okretanja kartridža naopako
Rukujte pažljivo da biste sprečili kontaminaciju 
mikroorganizmima.
Upotrebite odmah nakon otvaranja.
Rastvor koncentrata bikarbonata treba koristiti 
odmah nakon rekonstitucije bikarbonatnog praha sa 
vodom za dijalizu pomoću monitora za hemodijalizu. 
Provodljivost koncentrata bikarbonata može da bude 
zagarantovana do 24 h tokom sesije dijalize

Proizvod za jednokratnu upotrebu. Sav neiskorišćeni 
proizvod se mora odložiti u otpad. Višestruka upotreba 
proizvoda može da dovede do kontaminacije proizvoda.
Apirogeni proizvod.
Nemojte koristiti nakon isteka roka upotrebe koji se 
nalazi na pakovanju.
Dejonizovana voda ne sme sadržati pirogene i mora biti 
usklađena sa standardima EP i ISO 23500-5.
Za upotrebu sa Nipro monitorima za hemodijalizu i 
BBraun Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, 
Baxter AK 200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso 
DBB05 i Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Povežite kartridž sa praškom natrijum-bikarbonata sa 
kiselinom odgovarajuće koncentracije, pridržavajući 
se lekarskog recepta.
Svaki ozbiljan incident sa uređajem potrebno je 
prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom organu države 
članice u kojoj je sedište, odnosno boravište korisnika 
i/ili pacijenta.
Odložite proizvod u skladu sa lokalnim i nacionalnim 
propisima.
PROVERA I ODRŽAVANJE
Pre sesije hemodijalize, proverite da li su svi priključci 
(koncentrat kiseline i kartridž) ispravni.
Nakon svake sesije, očistite i dezifikujte monitor, 
pridržavajući se uputstava koja je dao proizvođač.
MEDICINSKE INFORMACIJE: 
Upotreba kartridža bikarbonatnog praha sa izabranim 
koncentratom kiseline (u odgovarajućim razmerama) 
daće koncentracije navedene na etiketi koncentrata 
kiseline. Odgovornost je lekara da odabere formulu 
koju je potrebna za svakog pacijenta, da prijavi 
sva neželjena dejstva koji mogu da nastanu tokom 
hemodijalize i da se postara da osoblje pravilno koristi 
proizvod.
RAZREĐIVANJE I KAPACITET: 
100 g praha natrijum bikarbonata će proizvesti 1 l 
koncentrata natrijum bikarbonata.
USLOVI KOJE TREBA DA ZADOVOLJI 
KONCENTROVANA KISELINA: 
Upotreba sa koncentratima Nipro kiseline serije 300 
i 500 ili ekvivalentnim koncentratom kiseline koji se 
koristi sa koncentratom čistog bikarbonata.
Koncentrovani natrijum-bikarbonat mora se razblažiti 
u odnosu iskazanom na etiketi za koncentrovanu 
kiselinu, kako bi se dobila tečnost za dijalizu navedena 
na etiketi za koncentrovanu kiselinu.

KK: NIPROCART ПАЙДАЛАНУ ЖӨНІНДЕ 
НҰСҚАУЛАРЫ
Niprocart: Еуропа фармакологиясының 
стандартына сәйкес келетін гемодиализге 
арналған натрий бикарбонат ұнтақты картридж.
ПАЙДАЛАНУ МАҚСАТЫ:
Гемодиализде және сонымен байланысты 
терапияда қолданылатын диализ сұйықтығын 
дайындау.
КӨРСЕТІМДЕР: 
Жедел немесе созылмалы бүйрек 
жетіспеушілігінен зардап шегетін емделушілерді 
дәрігер диализді тағайындағанда емдеуге 
арналған.
КЛИНИКАЛЫҚ ПАЙДАСЫ:
Натрий бикарбонаты ацидозды емдеуге арналған 
буферлік қоспа болып табылады. 
Ұнтақ түріндегі натрий бикарбонатын пайдалану 
концентраттағы микробтардың өсу қаупін 
азайтады.
ҚАРСЫ КӨРСЕТІЛІМ: 
Гемодиализге арналған Niprocart картриджінің 
арнайы пайдалануға қарсы көрсетілімдері 
жоқ. Натрий бикарбонатына немесе осы 
Niprocart өнімінде пайдаланылған кез келген 
компоненттерге сезімталдығы аса жоғары 
емделушіге осы өніммен диализ жүргізілмеуі тиіс
ЖАНАМА ӘСЕРЛЕРІ: 
Niprocart өнімінің жанама әсерлері туралы 
хабарланбаған
САҚТАУ: 
Niprocart құралы 30ºC-тан төмен температурада, 
салқын және құрғақ жерде сақталуы тиіс.
ЕСКЕРТУЛЕР:
Тек медициналық қызметкерлер пайдалануы 
тиіс. Үй жағдайында диализ жүргізуге тыйым 
салынады.
Орауышы бүтін болса ғана пайдаланылуы тиіс.
Пайдаланар алдында картриджде ұнтақ төгілетін 
жерлердің бар-жоғын тексеріңіз. Егер төменгі 
коннектордан қандай да бір ұнтақтың төгілетінін 
немесе картриджді төңкергенде ұнтақтың 
жоғарғы коннектордан айтарлықтай дәрежеде 
төгілетіні анықталса, картриджді пайдаланбаңыз
Бактериялармен ластануды болдырмау үшін 
мұқият қолданылуы тиіс.
Ашылған соң дереу пайдаланылуы тиіс.
Гемодиализ мониторы көмегімен бикарбонат 
ұнтағын диализ суымен араластырғаннан 
кейін, бикарбонат концентратының ерітіндісін 
бірден пайдалану қажет. Бір диализ сеансында 
бикарбонат концентратының өткізгіштігіне 24 
сағатқа дейін кепілдік беріледі

Тек бір рет пайдалануға арналған өнім. Кез келген 
пайдаланылмайтын өнім кәдеге жаратылуы тиіс. 
Өнім бірнеше рет пайдаланылса, ластануы мүмкін.
Пирогенді емес өнім.
Орауышта белгіленген жарамдылық мерзімі 
аяқталған соң пайдалануға тыйым салынады.
Пайдаланылатын ионсыздандырылған 
су пирогендік заттарды қамтымауы және 
Еуропа фармакологиясының және ISO 23500-5 
стандарттарына сәйкес келуі тиіс.
Nipro гемодиализ мониторларымен және BBraun 
Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 
200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 және 
Nikkiso DBB EXA өнімдерімен бірге пайдалануға 
арналған.
Натрий бикарбонаты картриджін медициналық 
рецептке сай тиісті қышқыл концентратына 
жалғау керек.
Құрылғыға қатысты орын алған кез келген ауыр 
оқыс оқиға туралы өндірушіге және пайдаланушы 
және/немесе емделуші тіркелген мүше 
мемлекеттің уәкілетті органына хабарлау қажет.
Өнімді жергілікті және ұлттық ережелерге сәйкес 
кәдеге жаратыңыз.
ТЕКСЕРУ ЖӘНЕ ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ 
ҚЫЗМЕТ КӨРСЕТУ
Гемодиализ сеансының алдында барлық 
қосылымның (қышқыл концентраты мен 
картридж) дұрыс екенін тексеріңіз.
Әр сеанстан кейін, мониторды өндіруші 
нұсқауларына сай тазалап зарарсыздандырыңыз.
МЕДИЦИНАЛЫҚ АҚПАРАТ: 
Бикарбонат ұнтақты картриджді таңдалған 
қышқыл концентратымен бірге (дұрыс 
пропорцияларда) пайдалану қышқыл 
концентратының жапсырмасында белгіленген 
концентрацияларды беруі керек. Гемодиализ 
барысында пайда болуы мүмкін кез келген 
теріс әсерлер туралы хабарлау және өнімнің 
қызметкерлер тарапынан дұрыс пайдаланылуын 
қамтамасыз ету үшін әр емделуші талап ететін 
формуланы таңдау үшін пайдаланушы жауапты.
СҰЙЫЛТУ ЖӘНЕ СЫЙЫМДЫЛЫҒЫ: 
100 гр натрий бикарбонат ұнтағы 1 л натрий 
бикарбонат концентратын шығарады.
ҚЫШҚЫЛ КОНЦЕНТРАТЫНА 
ҚОЙЫЛАТЫН ТАЛАПТАР: 
Таза бикарбонат концентратымен бірге 
пайдаланылатын 300 және 500 сериялы 
Nipro қышқылының концентраттарымен 
немесе баламалы қышқыл концентратымен 
пайдаланыңыз.
Қышқыл концентратының жапсырмасында 
көрсетілген диализ сұйықтығын алу үшін 
натрий бикарбонатының концентратын 
қышқыл концентраты жапсырмасындағы еріту 
қатынасына сәйкес еріту қажет.

SL: NAVODILO ZA UPORABO NIPROCART
NiproCart: kartuša natrijevega bikarbonata v prahu 
v skladu z Evropsko farmakopejo za zdravljenje s 
hemodializo.

PREDVIDENI NAMEN:
priprava dializne raztopine, ki se uporablja pri 
hemodializi in povezanih terapijah.
INDIKACIJE: 
zdravljenje bolnikov z akutno ali kronično ledvično 
odpovedjo, kadar zdravnik predpiše hemodializo.
KLINIČNE KORISTI
Natrijev bikarbonat je pufer za zdravljenje acidoze. 
Uporaba natrijevega bikarbonata v prahu zmanjšuje 
tveganje rasti mikrobov v koncentratu.
KONTRAINDIKACIJE: 
ni posebnih kontraindikacij za uporabo 
izdelka NiproCart za hemodializo. Pri bolnikih 
preobčutljivostjo na natrijev bikarbonat ali katero 
kolo sestavino, ki se uporablja v izdelku NiproCart, se 
ne sme izvajati dializa s tem izdelkom.
NEŽELENI UČINKI: 
ni poročil o neželenih učinkih pri izdelku NiproCart.
SHRANJEVANJE: 
kartuša NiproCart se shranjuje pri temperaturi do  
30 °C na hladnem in suhem mestu.
OPOZORILA:
izdelek smejo uporabljati samo zdravstveni delavci. 
Dializa na domu je izključena.
Uporaba je dovoljena samo, če je ovojnina 
nepoškodovana.
Pred uporabo kartuše se prepričajte, da iz nje ne 
uhaja prah. Kartuše ne uporabite, če ugotovite, da iz 
spodnjega priključka uhaja prah ali da iz zgornjega 
priključka uhaja znatna količina prahu, če kartušo 
obrnete na glavo.
Ravnajte previdno, da preprečite kontaminacijo z 
mikrobi.
Uporabite takoj po odprtju.
Raztopino koncentrata bikarbonata je treba uporabiti 
takoj zatem, ko monitor za hemodializo rekonstituira 
bikarbonat v prahu z dializno vodo. Prevodnost 
koncentrata bikarbonata pri zdravljenju s hemodializo 
se lahko zagotovi do 24 ur.

Izdelek za enkratno uporabo. Ves neuporabljen izdelek 
je treba zavreči. Večkratna uporaba izdelka lahko 
povzroči kontaminacijo izdelka.
Apirogen izdelek.
Ne uporabljajte po datumu izteka roka uporabnosti, ki 
je naveden na ovojnini.
Deionizirana voda mora biti apirogena in izpolnjevati 
standarde EP in ISO 23500-5.
Za uporabo z monitorji za hemodializo Nipro in BBraun 
Dialog +, BBraun Dialog IQ, Baxter AK 200, Baxter AK 
200S, Baxter AK 98, Baxter Artis, Nikkiso DBB05 ter 
Nikkiso DBB EXA.
Kartušo z natrijevim bikarbonatom povežite 
z ustreznim kislim koncentratom v skladu z 
zdravniškim receptom.

O vsakem resnem incidentu, do katerega je prišlo 
v povezavi s pripomočkom, je treba obvestiti 
proizvajalca in pristojni organ države članice, v kateri 
ima prebivališče uporabnik in/ali bolnik.
Izdelek zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi in nacionalnimi 
predpisi.
PREVERJANJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE:
Pred zdravljenjem s hemodializo se prepričajte, da so 
vse povezave (kisli koncentrat in kartuša) pravilne.
Po vsakem zdravljenju očistite in dezinficirajte 
monitor v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
 
 
 

MEDICINSKE INFORMACIJE: 
Z uporabo kartuše bikarbonata v prahu z izbranim 
kislim koncentratom (v pravilnih deležih) dobite 
koncentracije, navedene na oznaki kislega 
koncentrata. Odgovornost zdravnika je, da izbere 
formulo, ki jo potrebuje posamezni bolnik, da poroča 
o vseh neželenih učinkih, ki bi se utegnili pojaviti 
med hemodializo, in da zagotovi, da osebje pravilno 
uporablja izdelek.
 
DILUCIJA IN PROSTORNINA: 
iz 100 g natrijevega bikarbonata v prahu nastane 1 l 
koncentrata natrijevega bikarbonata.
 

ZAHTEVE ZA KISLI KONCENTRAT: 
za uporabo s kislimi koncentrati Nipro serij 300 
in 500 ali enakovrednim kislim koncentratom, ki 
je predviden za uporabo s koncentratom čistega 
bikarbonata.
Koncentrat natrijevega bikarbonata je treba razredčiti 
na razmerje dilucije, navedeno na oznaki kislega 
koncentrata, da se dobi dializna tekočina, navedena 
na oznaki kislega koncentrata.

NIPRO RENAL SOLUTIONS SPAIN, S.L.U.
Pol. Ind. Tumsa, Nave nº 31, E-25230 Mollerussa, Lleida, Spain
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